
 

 
1/4949

 

STANDARD LICENSE AGREEMENT 
 
DE GRUYTER 
AND 
THE NATIONAL LIBRARY OF TECHNOLOGY 
 
 
This License Agreement (this "Agreement") is made between Walter de Gruyter GmbH. 
Genthiner Str. 13. 10785 Berlin, District Court Charlottenburg HRB 143490 B. ("Licensor") 
and The National Library of Technology, a State Contribution Organization set up by the 
Ministry of Education, Youth and Sports, with its principal offices at Technická 6, 160 80 
Praha 6 – Dejvice ("Licensee"), while the Licensee shall be entitled to grant the sublicense 
to Participating institutions listed in Appendix B. 
 
 
In consideration of the mutual promises contained herein and other good and valuable 
consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties 
agree as follows: 
 

I. Subject of the Agreement, Content of Licensed Materials; 
Grant of License 

 
1. Subject of the Agreement. The subject of this Agreement is to define conditions 

of cooperation and rights and duties of the contracting parties while providing 
Licensed Materials as are defined hereunder.  

 
2. Licensed Materials. The materials (the "Licensed Materials") that are the subject 

of this Agreement are set forth in Appendix A.  
 

3. Grant of License. Licensor hereby grants to Licensee a non-exclusive, non-
transferable (except the following sublicenses), system-wide perpetual right 
limited to the territory of Czech Republic. The Licensee is entitled to grant the 
sublicenses to Participating Institutions. The Licensor entitles Licensee to access 
and use the Licensed Materials, and to provide the Licensed Materials to Authorized 
Users (which are defined in Section IV below) of the Participating Institutions 
(which are listed in the Appendix B) in accordance with the terms of this 
Agreement. 

 
4. Ownership of Intellectual Property. Nothing in this Agreement shall be interpreted 

to transfer ownership of any copyright, trademarks or service marks from the 
Licensor or its suppliers to the Licensee or Authorized Users.  

 



 

 
2/4949

 

II. Delivery & Access 
 

1. Licensor will provide the Licensed Materials to the Licensee and to the 
Participating Institutions in the following manner: 

 
1.1. Network Access. The Licensed Materials will be stored at one or more 

Licensor´s locations in digital form accessible by telecommunication links 
between such locations and authorized locations of Licensee and 
Participating institutions. 

 

III. Fees 
 

1. Fees and Payment. Licensee shall pay Licensor for the Licensed Materials pursuant 
to the terms set forth in Appendix A.  

 
2. Incomplete Payment. The Licensee may cover the invoice partially if a 

Participating Institution did not provide its financial contribution in time. In the 
event of such incomplete payment, Licensee will notify Licensor of the intended 
difference no less than ten (10) days prior to the due date. Licensor may suspend 
the IP addresses of such Participating institution until the license fee is completely 
paid. In such case the Licensee in not in delay with the payment. 

 
3. Changes of number of Participating Institutions listed in Appendix B. In case any 

Participating institution shall lose its status as Participating Institution or in case 
any new scientific (or similar) institution shall reveal its intent to become a 
Participating Institution Licensor shall enter into negotiation with Licensee to 
amend this Agreement and to renegotiate the amount of Fees. 

 

IV. Authorized Use of Licensed materials 
 

1. Authorized Users.  "Authorized Users" are: 
 

1.1. Persons Affiliated with the Licensee and the Participating Institutions.  Full 
and part time employees and self-employed persons (including faculty, 
staff) of Licensee and Participating Institutions and students of Licensee 
and Participating Institutions, and registered users in case of public or 
research libraries, regardless of the physical location of such persons. For 
authorized sites of the Licensee and the Participating Institutions, see 
Appendix B.  

 
1.2. Walk-ins.  Patrons not affiliated with Licensee and/or the Participating 

Institutions who are physically present at Licensee's and/or the 
Participating Institutions’ site(s) (“walk-ins”).  

 
2. Access by and Authentication of Authorized Users.  Authorized Users of the 



 

 
3/4949

 

Licensee and the Participating Institutions shall be granted access to the Licensed 
Materials pursuant to the following: 

 
2.1. IP Addresses.  Authorized Users shall be identified and authenticated by 

the use of Internet Protocol (“IP”) addresses provided by Licensee to 
Licensor. The use of proxy servers is authorized as long as any proxy server 
IP addresses provided limit remote or off-campus access to Authorized 
Users.  Authorized IP Addresses are listed in Appendix C.  An updated list 
will be sent to Licensor on an annual or as needed basis without the need 
to amend this agreement. Licensee and Licensor shall cooperate in the 
implementation of new authentication protocols and procedures (such as 
Shibboleth) as they are developed during the term of this Agreement. 

 
2.2. Licensor-Administered Authentication.  Where Licensor provides 

alternative methods of access and authentication beyond the Licensee-
administered methods described herein, e.g. by allowing users to establish 
a personal login from an on-campus IP address (thereby enabling access via 
username and password when logging in to a vendor website) or device 
authentication, which affiliates the device or application by use of a token, 
cookie, or vendor-managed proxy prefix, Licensee nor any Participating 
institution will not be responsible nor liable for claims of breach or validity 
of such use. 

 
3. Authorized Uses.  Licensee, Participating Institutions and Authorized Users may 

make all use of the Licensed Materials as is consistent with Czech Republic 
copyright law and with these licensing conditions.  In addition, the Licensed 
Materials may be used for purposes of research, education or other non-
commercial use as follows: 

 
3.1. Display.  Licensee, Participating Institutions and Authorized Users shall 

have the right to electronically display the Licensed Materials. 
 

3.2. Digital Copy.  Licensee, Participating Institutions and Authorized Users may 
download and digitally copy a reasonable portion of the Licensed Materials.  

 
3.3. Print Copy.  Licensee, Participating Institutions and Authorized Users may 

print a reasonable portion of the Licensed Materials.   
 

3.4. Recover Copying Costs.  Licensee and the Participating Institutions may 
charge a reasonable fee to cover costs of copying or printing portions of 
Licensed Materials for Authorized Users. 

 
3.5. Caching. Licensee, the Participating Institutions and Authorized Users may 

make local digital copies of the Licensed Materials in order to ensure 
efficient use by Authorized Users by appropriate browser or other 
software. For the avoidance of doubt, the cached copy is not a derivative 
work. 

 



 

 
4/4949

 

3.6. Classroom Use.  Licensee, the Participating Institutions and Authorized 
Users may distribute single copies of individual articles or items of the 
Licensed Materials in print or electronic form to Authorized Users. For the 
avoidance of doubt, classroom handouts shall include the distribution of a 
copy for teaching purposes to all individual Authorized Users in a class at 
Authorized Sites (Appendix B). 

 
3.7. Collections of Information. Licensee, the Participating Institutions and 

Authorized Users shall be permitted to extract or use information 
contained in the Licensed Materials for educational, scientific, or research 
purposes, including extraction and manipulation of information for the 
purpose of illustration, explanation, example, comment, criticism, 
teaching, research, or analysis.   

 
3.8. Course Packs (Print and Electronic).  Licensee, the Participating 

Institutions and Authorized Users may use a reasonable portion of the 
Licensed Materials in the preparation of Course Packs or other educational 
materials. 

 
3.9. Course Reserves (Print and Electronic). Licensee, the Participating Institutions 

and Authorized Users may use a reasonable portion of the Licensed Materials 
for use in connection with specific courses of instruction offered by the 
Licensee and/or the Participating Institutions.  

 
3.10. Electronic Links. Licensee, the Participating Institutions and Authorized Users 

may provide hyperlinks from the Licensee’s, the Participating Institutions’ and 
Authorized Users’ web page(s) or web site(s) to individual units of content 
within the Licensed Materials. 

 
3.11. Scholarly Sharing. On an ad hoc basis, Authorized Users may transmit to a third 

party in hard copy or electronically, minimal, insubstantial amounts of the 
Licensed Materials for personal use or scholarly, educational, or scientific 
research or professional use in the nature of collaboration, comment, or the 
scholarly exchange of ideas but in no case for resale or commercial purposes 
or in a manner that would substitute for direct access to the Licensed 
Materials via services offered by Licensor. 

 
3.12. Text and Data Mining. Authorized Users may use the Licensed Materials to 

perform and engage in text and/or data mining activities for academic 
research, scholarship, and other educational purposes and may utilize and 
share the results of text and/or data mining in their scholarly work and make 
the results available for use by others, so long as the purpose is not to create 
a product for use by third parties that would substitute for the Licensed 
Materials.  Licensor will, upon receipt of written request, cooperate with 
Licensee and Authorized Users as reasonably necessary in making the Licensed 
Materials available in a manner and form most useful to the Authorized User.  
Licensor shall provide to Licensee, upon request, copies of the Licensed 
Materials for text and data mining purposes without any extra fees.  



 

 
5/4949

 

 
3.13. Interlibrary Loan.  Using electronic, paper, or intermediated means, Licensee 

and the Participating Institutions at their discretion may fulfill occasional 
requests from other institutions, a practice commonly called Interlibrary Loan 
(”ILL”).  Licensor agrees that the electronic form of the Licensed Materials 
may be used as a source for the ILL whereby articles and/or chapters can be 
printed and these print copies can be delivered via postal mail, fax, or fax-
based service to fulfil ILL requests from an academic, research or other non-
commercial library. Requests received from for-profit companies may not be 
honored. ILL through secure electronic transmission, as demonstrated by the 
ARIEL, is permitted. Files transmitted in this manner must carry copyright 
notices and comply with copyright laws of Czech Republic. 

 
3.14. Bibliographic Citations.  Licensee, the Participating Institutions and 

Authorized Users may use, with appropriate credit, figures, tables, and brief 
excerpts from the Licensed Materials in the Authorized User’s own scientific, 
scholarly, and educational works.  For the avoidance of doubt, Licensee, the 
Participating Institutions and Authorized Users may use citation and abstract 
information in faculty profiling systems, in lists of publications on faculty and 
institutional web pages, and to create bibliographies, and store a single copy 
of an individual document being part of the Licensed Materials, including 
within secure personal bibliographic reference/citation management systems. 

 
4. No Diminution of Rights. Nothing in this Agreement, including but not limited to 

Authorized Uses, shall be interpreted to diminish the rights and privileges of the 
Licensee, Participating Institutions or Authorized Users with respect to any of the 
Licensed Materials, including exceptions or limitations to the exclusive rights of 
copyright owners. In the event that any content included in the Licensed Materials 
is in the public domain or has been issued under a Creative Commons or other open 
license, Licensor shall not place access, use or other restrictions on that content 
beyond those found in the open license, where applicable. 

 
5. Author Rights to Use Their Own Work.  Notwithstanding any terms or conditions 

to the contrary in any author agreement between authors and Licensor, authors 
who are Authorized Users of Licensee (“Authors”) whose work (“Content”) is 
accepted for publication by Licensor during the Term shall retain the non-
exclusive, irrevocable, worldwide, royalty-free right to use their Content for 
scholarly and educational purposes, including self-archiving or depositing the 
Content in institutional, subject-based, national or other open repositories or 
archives (including the author’s own web pages or departmental servers), and to 
comply with all grant or institutional requirements associated with the Content.  
Licensee, the Participating Institutions and Licensor shall cooperate in the 
implementation of procedures for Licensor to deposit Content into Licensee’s 
and/or Participating Institutions’ institutional repository, or to make the Content 
available for Licensee and/or the Participating Institutions to harvest, as they are 
developed during the term of this Agreement. 

 
6. For the avoidance of doubt, it is the intent of the parties to this License Agreement 



 

 
6/4949

 

that Licensee’s and Participating Institutions’ Authors are third party beneficiaries 
of this provision of the Agreement. Nothing in this section shall eliminate or limit 
any other rights that Licensee or any Author may have to deposit, host or make 
available Content published by Licensor.   

 
7. Definitions:  

 
7.1. Author: An author of a work published by Licensor who is an Authorized 

User of the Licensed Materials. 
 

7.2. Content: The author’s accepted manuscript version (after peer review and 
including revisions from the peer review process but before copy-editing 
and final publication) of any work by an Author that is accepted for 
publication by Licensor. 

 
7.3. Scholarly and educational purposes: Purposes encompassing teaching, 

research, and institutional needs, including but not limited to the right to 
(a) use, reproduce, distribute, perform, and display the Content in 
connection with teaching, conference presentations, and lectures; (b) 
make full use of the Content in future research and publications; (c) 
republish, update or revise the Content in whole or in part for later 
publication; (d) meet requirements and conditions of research grants or 
publishing subventions provided by government agencies or non-profit 
foundations, and; (e) grant to the Author’s employing institution some or 
all of the foregoing rights, as well as permission to use the Content in 
connection with administrative activities such as accreditation, mandated 
reports to state governments, and similar purposes. In all cases, the Author 
and/or the Author’s employing institution will be expected to provide 
proper citation to the published version. 

 
7.4. Repositories or archives: Open-access digital repository services such as 

those provided by the Author’s employing institution, an academic 
consortium, a discipline-based entity, or a governmental funding agency. 

 
8. Amount of Authorized Use. 

 
8.1. Unlimited Access.  Subject to the terms of this Agreement, Licensee, 

Participating Institutions and their Authorized Users shall have unlimited 
and simultaneous user access to the Licensed Materials. 

 

V. Specific Restrictions on Use of Licensed Materials 
 

1. Unauthorized Use.  Licensee, the Participating Institutions, or Authorized Users 
shall not knowingly permit anyone other than Authorized Users to access the 
Licensed Materials. 

 
2. Modification of Licensed Materials.  Licensee, the Participating, or Authorized 



 

 
7/4949

 

Users Institutions shall not modify, manipulate the Licensed Materials without the 
prior written permission of Licensor.  

 
3. Removal of Copyright Notice.  Licensee, the Participating Institutions, or 

Authorized Users may not remove, obscure or modify any copyright or other notices 
included in the Licensed Materials. 

 
4. Commercial Purposes.  Licensee, the Participating Institutions and the Authorized 

Users may not use the Licensed Materials for commercial purposes, including but 
not limited to the sale of the Licensed Materials, fee-for-service use of the 
Licensed Materials; nor may Licensee and the Participating Institutions impose 
special charges on Authorized Users for use of the Licensed Materials beyond 
reasonable printing or administrative costs.  For the avoidance of doubt, research 
conducted by Licensee, the Participating Institutions and Authorized Users that is 
supported by a commercial entity shall not be considered use for commercial 
purposes. 

 

VI. Mutual Performance Obligations 
 

1. Notification and Cure of Unauthorized Use.  In the event the Licensee and/or any 
of the Participating Institutions has notice of an unauthorized use of the Licensed 
Materials and cannot promptly remedy it, the Licensee or Participating Institution 
shall promptly notify the Licensor. In the event the Licensor has notice of 
unauthorized use of the Licensed Materials, the Licensor will promptly notify 
Licensee and respective or Participating Institution.  

 
2. In the case of unauthorized use which is causing serious and immediate material 

harm to the Licensor, Licensor may temporarily suspend such offending individual 
Authorized User's access to the Licensed Materials (e.g. by blocking an individual 
user’s IP address), provided that Licensor immediately notifies the Licensee and 
Participating Institution of any such suspension, including the reason for the block 
and any supporting details.  Such temporary suspensions will be of the shortest 
duration possible sufficient to terminate the alleged unauthorized activity and 
prevent its resumption.  Any unauthorized use that is considered a breach of 
obligations under this Agreement shall be subject to Section XI, below, including 
the cure period.  

 
 

VII. Licensor Performance Obligations 
 

1. The Licensor will use reasonable efforts to ensure that its performance will meet 
or exceed industry standards and practices.  Additionally, the Licensor agrees to 
the following performance standards. 

 
2. Availability of Licensed Materials.  Upon the Effective Date of this Agreement, 



 

 
8/4949

 

Licensor will make the Licensed Materials available to the Licensee, the 
Participating Institutions and Authorized Users. 
 
Should the Effective Date of this Agreement occur after 1 January 2019, Licensor 
will make, or has already made, the Licensed Materials available to the Licensee, 
the Participating Institutions and Authorized Users in the full scope of the license 
stipulated herein already as of 1 January 2019 including all and any possible rights 
and authorizations such as potential archiving rights or extent of the access to the 
backfile content of Licensed Materials. The Total Fee set forth in  Appendix A is 
agreed with regards to this availability of Licensed Materials.  

 
 

3. Discovery of Licensed Materials.  Licensor shall make the reasonable efforts to 
make the Licensed Materials available through Licensee’s and/or Participating 
Institutions’ Discovery Service System(s) for indexing and discovery purposes.  
Licensor shall provide to Licensee’s and/or Participating Institutions’ discovery 
service vendors on an ongoing basis the citation and complete descriptive 
metadata (including all subject headings, abstracts, and keywords), and full-text 
content necessary to facilitate optimal discovery and accessibility of the content 
for the benefit of Licensee, Participating Institutions and Authorized Users.  
Discovery Service Systems are defined as user interface and search systems for 
discovering and displaying content from local, database and web-based sources. 

 
4. Persistent Linking.  Licensor will make reasonable efforts to comply with the most 

current version of the OpenURL standard (ANSI/NISA Z39.88), and will provide a 
mechanism for persistent links to content. 

 
5. Online Terms and Conditions.  In the event that Licensor requires Authorized Users 

to agree to additional terms relating to the use of the Licensed Materials 
(commonly referred to as “click-through” or “clickwrap” licenses), or otherwise 
attempts to impose terms on Authorized Users through online terms and conditions 
invoked by the mere use or viewing of the Licensed Materials, such terms shall not 
materially differ from the provisions of this Agreement.  In the event of any conflict 
between the click-through terms or online terms and conditions and this 
Agreement, the terms of this Agreement shall prevail.  For the avoidance of doubt, 
Authorized Users are not a party to this Agreement.  

 
6. Documentation.  Licensor will provide complete and up-to-date help and 

operational documentation for Licensee, Participating Institutions and Authorized 
Users in an electronic format.  Such documentation may be provided by means of 
the Licensors´s online system and/or system for administrators. 

 
7. Support.  Licensor will provide activation and installation support, including 

assisting Licensee, Participating Institutions and Authorized Users with the 
implementation of any Licensor software. Licensor will offer reasonable levels of 
continuing support to assist Licensee, Participating Institutions and Authorized 
Users in use of the Licensed Materials. Licensor will make its personnel available 
by email service@degruyter.com and/or +49(0)30 260 05 102 during cross section 

mailto:service@degruyter.com


 

 
9/4949

 

of Licensor’s and Licensee’s and/or Participating Institutions’ regular business 
hours, Monday through Friday, for feedback, problem-solving, or general questions 
and will respond in a timely manner. If there is a change of a contact for support, 
the Licensor is obliged to notice Licensee and Participating Institutions of such 
change. Change is effective by the delivery of the notice to the Licensee and 
Participating Institutions. 

 
8. Training.  Licensor, upon agreement and in reasonable quantity, will provide to 

Licensee, Participating Institutions and Authorized Users appropriate on site or 
online training related to the use of the Licensed Materials and any Licensor 
software.  Licensor also will provide additional training to Licensee and 
Participating Institutions staff if made necessary by any updates or modifications 
to the Licensed Materials or any Licensor software. 

 
9. Updates.  Licensor will provide regular system and project updates to Licensee and 

Participating Institutions as they become available. No additional fee shall be 
charged for updates. 

 
10. Quality of Service.  Licensor shall use reasonable efforts to ensure that the 

Licensor's server or servers have sufficient capacity and rate of connectivity to 
provide the Licensee, Participating Institutions and their Authorized Users with a 
quality of service comparable to current standards in the on-line information 
provision industry in the Licensee's and Participating Institutions locale.  Licensor 
shall use reasonable efforts to provide continuous service seven (7) days a week 
with an average of 98% up-time per month.  The 2% down-time includes periodic 
unavailability due to server maintenance; software installation or testing; loading 
or making available additional Licensed Materials as they become available; and 
unavailability because of service or equipment failure outside the control of 
Licensor (including problems with public or private telecommunications services, 
or Internet nodes or facilities).   Licensor may schedule brief unavailability periods 
provided (1) it will use commercially reasonable effort to give at least forty-eight 
(48) hour notice to Licensee, and (2) in ways and at times that minimize 
inconvenience to Licensee, Participating Institutions and its Authorized Users, 
regardless of when notice has been given. 

 
11. Problems with Licensed Materials.  If the Licensed Materials fail to operate, 

display, load, or render in conformance with the terms of this Agreement, Licensee 
or Participating Institution shall immediately notify Licensor, and Licensor shall 
promptly use best efforts to restore access to the Licensed Materials as soon as 
possible.  In the event that the non-conformity materially affects the Licensee’s, 
Participating Institutions’ or Authorized Users’ use of the Licensed Materials, and 
Licensor fails to repair the nonconformity within five (5) business days, Licensor 
shall reimburse Licensee for such problems in an amount that is proportional to 
the Fees annually paid by Licensee under this Agreement. 

 
12. Transfer or Acquisition of Titles.  If any portion of the Licensed Materials is 

transferred to or acquired from another party, Licensor shall use best efforts to 
ensure that neither Licensee nor the Participating Institutions lose access to 



 

 
10/4949

 

content subject to this Agreement as a result of the transfer or acquisition. Any 
archival and perpetual access rights that have been granted shall be honored, 
whether the Licensor is acting as the transferring or acquiring party. If Licensor is 
transferring any portion of the Licensed Materials to another party, Licensor will 
guarantee use the best efforts to assign all rights and obligations to the assignee. 
If Licensor is acquiring works that become subject to this Agreement, Licensor will 
use best efforts to acquire the rights to perform under this Agreement, including 
but not limited to perpetual access rights. Licensor agrees to use best efforts to 
communicate with the party from which it is acquiring works to exchange such 
relevant payment and rights information. For journal titles, Licensor will comply 
with the NISO Transfer Code of Practice.1 

 
13. Completeness of Content.  Licensor will inform Licensee and/or Participating 

Institutions of instances where online content differs from print versions of the 
Licensed Materials. Where applicable, Licensor will cooperate with Licensee to 
identify and correct content errors or omissions, and when necessary, the Licensor 
shall use reasonable efforts to ensure that the online content: (1) is at least as 
complete as print and other physical format versions of the Licensed Materials; 
and (2) represents complete, accurate, and timely replications of the 
corresponding content contained within the print and other physical format 
versions of such Materials. 

 
14. In order to facilitate the assessment of completeness of content, Licensor will 

provide upon request of Licensee a report of the content in the Licensed Materials 
at the title, issue, chapter, or item level. Licensor will disclose to Licensee content 
known or found to be missing from the Licensed Materials, including but not limited 
to images, pages, issues, and chapters. 

 
15. If online content is a digitized version of print content and differs from the print 

or other physical format versions of Licensed Materials so as to be substantially 
less useful to the Licensee, the Participating Institutions or their Authorized Users, 
the Licensee may seek to terminate this Agreement for breach pursuant to the 
termination provisions of this Agreement in Section XI, below. 

 
16. Notification of Modifications of Licensed Materials.  From time to time Licensor 

may add, change, or modify portions of the Licensed Materials, or migrate the 
Licensed Materials to other formats.  When such changes, modifications, or 
migrations occur, the Licensor shall give notice of any such changes to Licensee as 
soon as is practicable, but in no event less than sixty (60) days in advance of 
modification.  If any of the changes, modifications, or migrations renders the 
Licensed Materials substantially less useful to the Licensee, the Participating 
Institutions or their Authorized Users, the Licensee may seek to terminate this 
Agreement for breach pursuant to the termination provisions of this Agreement in 
Section XI, below. 

 

                                                 

1 http://www.niso.org/workrooms/transfer/ 

http://www.niso.org/workrooms/transfer/


 

 
11/4949

 

17. Withdrawal of Licensed Materials.  Licensor reserves the right to withdraw from 
the Licensed Materials any item or part of an item for which it no longer retains 
the right to publish, or which it has reasonable grounds to believe infringes 
copyright or is defamatory, obscene, unlawful, or otherwise objectionable.  
Licensor shall give written notice of the withdrawal to the Licensee as soon as is 
practicable, but in no event less than thirty (30) days in advance of withdrawal, 
specifying the item or items to be withdrawn. 

 
18. If any such withdrawal renders the Licensed Materials less useful to Licensee, the 

Participating Institutions or their Authorized Users, Licensor shall reimburse 
Licensee for the withdrawal in an amount proportional to the total Fees owed by 
Licensee for the Licensed Materials under this Agreement.  If any such withdrawal 
renders the Licensed Materials substantially less useful to Licensee, the 
Participating Institutions or their Authorized Users, Licensee may seek to terminate 
this Agreement for breach pursuant to the termination provisions in Section XI, 
below. 

 
19. Itemized Holdings/Title List.  The Licensor will provide to the Licensee, prior to 

the beginning of the calendar year within the current itemized holdings report that 
specifies the titles included in the Licensed Materials for the next subscription 
term. Licensor will use reasonable efforts to update itemized holdings reports as 
soon as is practicable when holdings information changes, and will provide this 
information to Discovery Service Systems in a timely manner and to Licensee on 
request. If the Licensed Materials include content covered by the NISO Knowledge 
Bases And Related Tools (KBART) Recommended Practice,2 Licensor will provide 
itemized holdings lists for the Licensed Materials in KBART-compliant format, 
including a column/field for dates (YYYY-MM) of additions.  

 
20. Usage Statistics.  Licensor shall provide both composite system-wide use data and 

itemized data for Licensee and Participating Institutions on a monthly basis.  
Statistics shall meet or exceed the most recent project Counting Online Usage of 
NeTworked Electronic Resources (COUNTER) Code of Practice Release,3 including 
but not limited to its provisions on customer confidentiality.  When a release of a 
new COUNTER Codes of Practice is issued, Licensor shall comply with the 
implementation time frame specified by COUNTER to provide use statistics in the 
new standard format. It is more than desirable that the Standardized Usage 
Statistics Harvesting Initiative (SUSHI) Protocol4 is available for the Licensee to 
harvest the statistics. 

 
21. Licensor shall not provide Licensee’s usage statistics in any form to any third party 

without the Licensee’s written authorization, unless the third party owns rights in 
the Licensed Materials.  Licensor shall not provide usage statistics of any 
Participating Institution in any form to any third party with the exception of the 

                                                 
2 http://www.niso.org/workrooms/kbart 

3 http://www.projectcounter.org/code_practice.html 

4 http://www.niso.org/workrooms/sushi/ 

http://www.niso.org/workrooms/kbart
http://www.niso.org/workrooms/kbart
http://www.projectcounter.org/code_practice.html
http://www.projectcounter.org/code_practice.html
http://www.niso.org/workrooms/sushi/
http://www.niso.org/workrooms/sushi/


 

 
12/4949

 

Licensee without the Participating Institution’s written authorization, unless the 
third party owns rights in the Licensed Materials.  In all cases, the disclosure of 
such data shall fully protect the anonymity of individual users and the 
confidentiality of their searches, and will comply with all applicable privacy laws.  
The Licensor shall not disclose or sell to other parties usage data or information 
about the Licensee, any Participating Institution or their Authorized Users without 
the Licensee’s and/or Participating Institution’s written permission or as required 
by law. 

 
22. Confidentiality of Personally Identifiable Information.  The Licensor agrees that no 

personally identifiable information, including but not limited to log-ins recorded 
in system logs, IP addresses of patrons accessing the system, saved searches, any 
identification data, usernames and passwords, will be shared with third parties, 
except in response to a court order, or other legal requirement.  If Licensor is 
compelled by law or court order to disclose personally identifiable information of 
Authorized Users of patterns of use, Licensor shall provide the Licensee with 
adequate prior written notice as soon as is practicable, so that Licensee, 
Participating Institution or Authorized Users may seek protective orders or other 
remedies.  Licensor will notify Licensee and Authorized Users as soon as is 
practicable if the Licensor’s systems are breached and the confidentiality of 
personally identifiable information is compromised. 

 
23. Notice of the Use of Digital Rights Management Technology.  In the event that 

Licensor utilizes or implements any type of digital rights management (DRM) 
technology to control the access to or usage of the Licensed Materials, Licensor 
will provide to Licensee a description of the technical specifications of the DRM 
and how it impacts access to or usage of the Licensed Materials.  In no event may 
such Digital Rights Management Technology be used in such a way as to limit the 
usage rights of a Licensee or any Authorized User as specified in this Agreement or 
under applicable law. If the use of DRM renders the Licensed Materials substantially 
less useful to the Licensee, the Participating Institutions or their Authorized Users, 
the Licensee may seek to terminate this Agreement for breach pursuant to the 
termination provisions of this Agreement in Section XI, below. 

 
24. Use of Digital Watermarking Technology. In the event that Licensor utilizes any 

type of watermarking technology for any element of the Licensed Materials, 
Licensor agrees that watermarks will not reduce readability of content and will not 
degrade image quality.  These watermarks shall not contain user-related 
information, including but not limited to an account number, IP address, and 
usernames.  If digital watermarking technology is implemented, Licensor will 
notify Licensee at least thirty (30) days in advance of implementation, and Licensor 
will provide the technical specifications for the technology used.  If the use of the 
watermarking technology renders the Licensed Materials substantially less useful 
to the Licensee, the Participating Institutions or their Authorized Users, the 
Licensee may seek to terminate this Agreement for breach pursuant to the 
termination provisions of this Agreement in Section XI, below.  

 
25. Interoperability with Prevailing Web Browsers. Licensor will use reasonable efforts 



 

 
13/4949

 

to ensure that the Licensed Materials are accessible and interoperable with 
prevailing web browsers and internet access tools, including, at a minimum, the 
most recent two major versions (current version and one version prior) and all the 
associated releases for those versions. 

 
26. Branding. If reasonably possible, Licensor will provide Licensee and the 

Participating Institutions the option to brand the Licensor’s Platform with the 
name of the Licensee and/or Participating Institutions Sites at Licensee’s 
discretion. 

 
27. MARC Records. When applicable to the Licensed Materials, at Licensee’s request, 

Licensor shall provide full OCLC-quality batched sets of MARC records incorporating 
Licensee specifications at no additional cost by the date of the execution of this 
License Agreement. Updates to existing records and new title records, matching 
the schedule of release and delivery of new publications, will be provided on a 
mutually agreed-upon schedule and in a format that renders them useful to the 
Licensee and/or the Participating Institutions.  

 
28. Open Access Option. Licensor undertakes to keep Licensee informed of any 

alternative business models during the Term, including but not limited to models 
taking into account both journal subscriptions and Article Processing Charges for 
Open Access publishing in so-called hybrid journals. Should Licensee agree to 
switch to any such alternative business model, the parties will formalize the new 
business model in a separate agreement signed by both parties. 

 
29. In the event that the Czech Republic or European Union implements an Open 

Access policy during the term of this Agreement, the parties will, at the request 
of the Licensee, renegotiate the terms of this Agreement in accordance with this 
policy. 
 

 

VIII. Licensee Performance Obligations 
 

1. License Terms Notification.  Licensee shall secure that Participating Institutions 
will use reasonable efforts to provide Authorized Users with appropriate notice of 
the terms and conditions under which access to the Licensed Materials is granted 
under this Agreement. 

 
2. Protection from Unauthorized Use.  Licensee shall secure that Participating 

Institutions will use reasonable efforts to restrict access to the Licensed Materials 
to Authorized Users. 

 
3. Maintaining Confidentiality of Access Passwords.  Where access to the Licensed 

Materials is to be controlled by use of passwords, Licensee shall secure that 
Participating Institutions will use reasonable efforts to inform Authorized Users 
that they should not divulge their numbers and passwords to any third party.  
Licensee shall secure that Participating Institutions will also use reasonable efforts 



 

 
14/4949

 

to maintain the confidentiality of any institutional passwords provided by Licensor. 
 

4. The Licensee undertakes to ensure and guarantee that Participating institutions 
shall comply with the terms of this Agreement and shall use the Licensed Materials 
in accordance with the license terms set out in this Agreement and shall observe 
their duties set out in this Agreement. The Licensee undertakes to ensure that the 
Participating institutions shall secure following the license terms by the 
end/Authorized Users. 

 

IX. Term 
 

1. This Agreement shall become valid and effective on the date of its publication in 
the Register of Contracts (the “Effective Date”). The Parties to this Agreement 
declare that they commenced to perform their obligations and Licensor provided 
access to the Licensed Materials as of 1 January 2019, i.e. before the Effective 
Date due to the necessity of access to the Licensed Materials as of 1 January 2019. 
Performance of the Licensor’s obligation to make the Licensed Materials available 
before the Effective Date shall be considered entirely as a performance according 
to and in compliance with this Agreement. 
 

2. This Agreement shall be in effect from the Effective Date through the expiration 
date as set out in Appendix A unless terminated earlier in accordance with the 
provisions in Section XI. 

X. Renewal 
 

1. This Agreement shall be renewable at the end of the current term for a successive 
two (2) years term unless either party gives written notice of its intention to cancel 
ninety (90) days before expiration of the current term.  Licensor shall provide 
Licensee with renewal quotes of all Licensed Materials and for all Participating 
Institutions no less than ninety (90) days prior to the end of the current term 
(31.12.2020).  

 

XI. Early Termination 
 

1. Early Termination for Financial Hardship.  The Licensee may terminate this 
Agreement without penalty after 31 December 2020 if sufficient content 
acquisitions funds are not allocated to enable the Licensee and/or Participating 
Institutions, in the exercise of its reasonable administrative discretion, to continue 
this Agreement. In the event of such financial circumstances, Licensee will notify 
Licensor of the intent to terminate the Agreement as soon as is reasonably 
possible, but in any case, no less than thirty (30) days prior to next payment date, 
and  this transaction shall terminate on the last day of the subscription period for 
which payment has been made without penalty of expense to the Licensee of any 
kind whatsoever, except as to the portions of payments herein agreed for which 



 

 
15/4949

 

funds shall have been appropriated and budgeted or otherwise available. In the 
event of such termination the Licensee and Participating Institutions shall maintain 
its perpetual right to materials licensed under the subscription periods for which 
it has fully paid, subject to Section XII.   

 
2. Termination for Breach.  If either party believes that the other has materially 

breached any obligations under this Agreement, such party shall so notify the 
breaching party in writing with a detailed description of the breach. The breaching 
party shall have thirty (30) days from the receipt of notice to use all reasonable 
means to cure the alleged breach and to notify the non-breaching party in writing 
that cure has been effected. If the breach is not cured within the thirty (30) day 
period, the non-breaching party shall have the right to terminate the Agreement 
without further notice. Termination is effective by the date of delivery such a 
notice.  

 
3. Termination of access. Once this Agreement ends, by early termination or 

otherwise, the Licensor may terminate access to the Licensed Materials by 
Licensee, Participating Institutions and Authorized users, subject to Section XII, 
below. In addition, authorized copies of Licensed Materials made by Authorized 
Users may be retained for educational purposes and used subject to the terms of 
this Agreement.    

 
4. Refunds.  In the event of early termination permitted by this Agreement, except 

for termination for a material breach by the Licensee, Licensee shall be entitled 
to a refund of any fees or pro-rata portion thereof paid by Licensee for any 
remaining period of the Agreement from the date of termination. 

 
 

XII. Perpetual Rights 
 

1. Perpetual License.  Notwithstanding anything else in the Agreement, Licensor 
grants to Licensee and Participating Institutions a nonexclusive, royalty-free, 
system-wide perpetual license limited to the territory of Czech Republic to use 
any Licensed Materials that were subscribed to or for which a perpetual license 
fee has been paid during the term of this Agreement. Such use shall be in 
accordance with the provisions of this Agreement, which provisions shall survive 
any termination of this Agreement. The means by which Licensee and/or 
Participating Institutions shall have access to such Licensed Materials shall be in a 
manner and form substantially equivalent to the means by which access is provided 
under this Agreement. If the Licensor’s means of access is not available, the 
Licensee and/or Participating Institutions may provide substantially equivalent 
access to the Licensed Materials by use of an archival copy or by engaging the 
services of third-party trusted archives (such as Portico) and/or participating in 
collaborative archiving endeavors to exercise its perpetual use rights.    
 

 



 

 
16/4949

 

2. Archival Copy.  Licensor shall provide to Licensee upon request, or Licensee may 
create, one (1) copy of the entire set of Licensed Materials to be maintained as an 
archival copy.  The archival copy from the Licensor shall be provided without any 
DRM in a mutually agreeable medium suitable to the content, and any fees for 
provision of copies will be on a time and materials basis only. 

 
3. In the event the Licensor discontinues or suspends selling or licensing the Licensed 

Materials, the Licensee and Participating Institutions may use such archived 
Licensed Materials under the same terms as defined by this Agreement.  If Licensee 
has a backup copy of the Licensed Materials as defined in Section IV, the backup 
copy may be used as an archival copy. 

 
 

4. Third Party Archiving Services. Licensor and Licensee acknowledge that the 
Licensor shall engage the services of third-party trusted archives (Portico) to 
exercise Licensee’s rights under this section of the Agreement.  Licensor agrees to 
cooperate with such archiving entities and/or initiatives as reasonably necessary 
to make the Licensed Materials available for archiving purposes, should the 
Licensed Materials no longer be available on degruyter.com. 
 

 
5. In the event the Licensor discontinues or changes the terms of its participation in 

a third-party archiving service, the Licensor shall notify the Licensee in advance, 
and shall in good faith seek to establish alternative arrangements for trusted 
archiving and perpetual access to the Licensed Materials.  

 

XIII. Warranties 
 

1. Licensor warrants that it has all necessary legal and equitable rights, permissions, 
and clearances to license the Licensed Materials to the Licensee and the 
Participating Institutions for the purposes and terms outlined in this Agreement, 
and that use of the Licensed Materials by Authorized Users in accordance with the 
terms of this Agreement shall not infringe the copyright or other rights of any third 
party. 

 
 

2. Accessibility Requirements. Licensor warrants that the Licensed Materials comply 
with Licensors country of origin laws and regulations, and conform to the 
accessibility requirements of Web Accessibility Initiative, Web Content 
Accessibility Guidelines (WCAG) 2.0 at level AA or Rules of accessible web creation5 
based on Czech Republic Act. 365/2000 Coll. and Act. 81/2006 Coll. Licensor agrees 
to promptly respond to and resolve any complaint regarding accessibility of 
Licensed Materials.6 

                                                 
5 http://www.pravidla-pristupnosti.cz 

6 http://www.w3.org/WAI/guid-tech.html 

http://www.w3.org/WAI/guid-tech.html
http://www.w3.org/WAI/guid-tech.html


 

 
17/4949

 

 

XIV. Limitations on Warranties 
 

1. Notwithstanding anything else in this Agreement, neither party shall be liable for 
any indirect, special, incidental, punitive or consequential damages, including but 
not limited to loss of data, business interruption, or loss of profits, that arises from 
the use of the Licensed Materials, or the inability (means incompetence, not the 
possibility, availability to use Licensed materials) to use the Licensed Materials. 

 
2. Licensor makes no representation or warranty, and expressly disclaims any liability 

with respect to the content of any Licensed Materials, including but not limited to 
errors or omissions contained therein, libel, infringement of rights of publicity, 
privacy, trademark rights, moral rights, or the disclosure of confidential 
information. 

 
3. Except for the express warranties stated elsewhere in this Agreement,  Licensor 

disclaims any and all other warranties, conditions, or representations (express, 
implied, oral or written), relating to the Licensed Materials or any part thereof, 
including, without limitation, any and all implied warranties of quality, 
performance, merchantability, or fitness for a particular purpose.  

 

XV. Indemnities 
 

1. The Licensor shall indemnify and hold harmless the Licensee, the Participating 
Institutions and Authorized Users for any losses, claims, damages, awards, 
penalties, or injuries incurred, including reasonable attorney's fees, that arise from 
any third party claim that alleges copyright infringement or other intellectual 
property infringement arising from the use of the Licensed Materials by the 
Licensee or any Participating Institution or any Authorized User. NO LIMITATION OF 
LIABILITY SET FORTH ELSEWHERE IN THIS AGREEMENT IS APPLICABLE TO THIS 
INDEMNIFICATION.  This Section XV shall survive the termination of this Agreement.   

 

XVI. Assignment and Transfer 
 

1. Neither party may assign, directly nor indirectly, all or part of its rights or 
obligations under this Agreement without the prior written consent of the other 
party, except as otherwise provided in Section VII.  Neither party to this Agreement 
may unreasonably withhold or delay such written consent. 

 
 

XVII. Governing Law 
 

1. This Agreement shall be interpreted and construed according to, and governed by, 



 

 
18/4949

 

the laws of the Czech Republic, in particular by Act No. 89/2012 Coll., the Civil 
Code, as amended, excluding any such laws that might direct the application of 
the laws of another jurisdiction.   

 

XVIII. Dispute Resolution & Venue 
 

1. In the event of any dispute or controversy arising out of or relating to this 
Agreement, the parties agree to exercise good faith efforts to resolve the dispute 
as soon as possible.  In the event that the parties cannot, by exercise of their good 
faith efforts, resolve the dispute, they shall submit the dispute to informal 
mediation, as further described below in this paragraph.  The parties shall continue 
to perform their respective obligations under this Agreement that are not affected 
by the dispute.  The party invoking mediation shall give to the other party written 
notice of its decision to seek informal mediation, and the notice must include a 
description of the issues subject to the dispute and a proposed resolution thereof.  
Designated representatives of both parties shall attempt to resolve the dispute 
within five (5) working days after such notice.  If those designated representatives 
cannot resolve the dispute, the parties shall meet at a mutually agreeable location 
and describe the dispute and their respective proposals for resolution to 
responsible executives of the disputing parties, who shall act in good faith to 
resolve the dispute.   

 
2. If the dispute is not resolved within thirty (30) calendar days of the meeting among 

the parties’ executives, either party may pursue a legal action in court.  The 
exclusive jurisdiction and venue for any and all actions arising out of or brought 
under the Agreement is in a state court of competent jurisdiction, situated in 
Prague, Czech Republic.  During such court action, the parties shall continue to 
perform their respective obligations under this Agreement that are not affected 
by the dispute. 

 

XIX. Force Majeure 
 

1. Neither party shall be liable in damages or have the right to terminate this 
Agreement for any delay or default in performing hereunder if such delay or 
default is caused by conditions beyond its control including, but not limited to Acts 
of God, Government restrictions (including the denial or cancellation of any export 
or other necessary license), wars, insurrections, labor strikes or other work 
stoppages, and/or any other cause beyond the reasonable control of the party 
whose performance is affected. Upon the occurrence of an event of force majeure, 
the party affected shall promptly notify the other in writing setting forth the 
details of the occurrence, its expected duration and how that party´s performance 
may be affected. The affected party shall resume the performance of its 
obligations as soon as practicable after the force majeure event ceases. 

 



 

 
19/4949

 

XX. Entire Agreement 
 

1. This Agreement constitutes the entire agreement of the parties and supersedes all 
prior communications, understandings, and agreements relating to the subject 
matter hereof, whether oral or written. For the avoidance of doubt, online terms 
and conditions as defined in Section VII shall not modify the terms of this 
Agreement. 

 

 

XXI. Amendment 
 

1. No modification or claimed waiver of any provision of this Agreement shall be valid 
except by written amendment signed by authorized representatives of Licensor 
and Licensee. 

 
 

XXII. Severability 
 

1. If any provision or provisions of this Agreement shall be held to be invalid, illegal, 
unenforceable or in conflict with the law, the validity, legality, and enforceability 
of the remaining provisions shall not in any way be affected or impaired thereby. 
The contracting parties shall replace the invalid, illegal or unenforceable provision 
by a new provision, the wording of which shall correspond to the intent embodied 
by the original provision and this Agreement as a whole.  

 
 

XXIII. Waiver of Contractual Right 
 

1. Waiver of any provision herein shall not be deemed a waiver of any other provision 
herein, nor shall waiver of any breach of this Agreement be construed as a 
continuing waiver of other breaches of the same or other provisions of this 
Agreement.  

 
 

XXIV. Notices 
 

1. All notifications, invitations, information, legal acts and other communications 
(“Notices”) made in the matters of and under this Agreement must be made in 
writing, the written form being retained if Notices are delivered by e-mail or fax. 

2. Notices regarding the extent and manner of performance under this Agreement, 
damages, penalties, debts, contacts and this Agreement as such (for example the 
notification about breach, termination) must be delivered in person, by registered 



 

 
20/4949

 

post or courier service. Notices delivered personally or by courier service shall be 
deemed received at the time of receipt or refusal of their receipt. Notices served 
by registered mail will be deemed delivered on the fifth (5th) business day 
following their proven posting. 

3. Either party may from time to time change its Notice Address by written notice to 
the other party. Such change is effective from a delivery of such notice. 

 
 

4. If to Licensor:  
Publisher Walter de Gruyter GmbH   

      Address of Publisher: Genthiner 13  
           City of Publisher: Berlin 
           State of Publisher 
           Country of Publisher: Germany 
           Postal Code of Publisher: 10785 
           Email: Jacek.Lewinson@degruyter.com 
 

5. If to Licensee: 
           Licensing contact:   

   Head of Licensing Unit 

   CzechELib 

   National Library of Technology 

   Technická 6, 160 80 Praha 6 – Dejvice 

  Czech Republic 

   Email: licensing@czechelib.cz 

 

 

 

 
 

XXV.  Audit rights 
 

1. Licensor is obliged to stand still any control of a respective authority and to 

cooperate with an any auditing/controlling body authorized to carry out audit in 

compliance with the rules and regulations of Czech republic and mandatory rules 

of EU/EC regarding to the financial control especially regarding to the grands as 

well as to cooperate with persons authorized to execute the audit/control by such 

auditing bodies. Licensor shall not be entitled to any remuneration, compensation 

nor any other benefit for providing cooperation as described above. 

 
2. Disallowance of the audit/control or a failure to provide cooperation as described 

in Article 1 shall be deemed as a serious breach of this Agreement. 

 



 

 
21/4949

 

3. Licensor is obliged to fully compensate any damages that should arise as a result 

of the conduct described in Article 2. Obligations described in Article 1 are imposed 

upon the Licensor regardless the termination of this Agreement. 

 

XXVI. Execution 
 

1. This Agreement is compiled in three counterparts in the English language, each of 
which has the power of an original. Licensor shall receive one counterpart and 
Licensee shall receive two counterparts. 

 
2. The parties agree that electronically signed versions of this originally executed 

Agreement are acceptable in lieu of printed signed copies and are to be given full 
force and effect under law. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  



 

 
22/4949

 

 
 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Agreement by their respective, 
duly authorized representatives as of the date first above written. 
 
LICENSOR: 
 
BY: _____________________________________ DATE:_________________ 
 Signature of Authorized Signatory of Publisher 
 
Print Name: Carsten Buhr 
Title: Managing Director 
E-mail: Carsten.Buhr@degruyter.com 
 
 
LICENSEE: 
 
BY: _____________________________________ DATE:________________ 
 Signature of Authorized Signatory of 
Licensee 
  
Ing. Martin Svoboda 
Director of CzechELib 
National Library of Technology 
Technická 6 
160 80  Praha 6 – Dejvice 
Czech Republic 
 



 

 
23/4949

 

Appendix A: Business Terms    
 
Licensed Materials: 

 Name De Gruyter Complete Journals Collection (CJP)/De Gruyter STM Journals 
Collection (CJP STM) 

 Number of titles, if applicable: CJP350/CJP STM93. 

 Dates covered, if applicable: 01.01.1995-31.12.2022. 

 Description: collection of De Gruyter journals, including ca 350 titles of journals 
in Humanities, Social Sciences and STM. 

 
 
Agreement Term: 1 January 2019 – 31 December 2020 + optional 1 January 2021 – 31 

December 2022. 
 
Access Conditions: Unlimited simultaneous user system wide perpetual access  
 
Authentication: IP authentication (See Appendix C for IP addresses) 
 
Fees and Negotiated Discounts: 

 Total Fee EUR 94 802  

 License Fee / year …EUR 22 660 (2019); EUR 23 340 (2020) ; EUR 24 040 (2021); 
EUR 24 762 (2022) 

 Ongoing Fees, e.g. access fee, if any; indicate any waived fees- No ongoing access 
fees. 

 
 
Payment Terms:  

1. The price for the Licensed Materials shall be paid on the Licensor’s bank account 

stated in the invoice.   

2. The price for the Licensed Materials shall be paid annually for each commenced 

calendar year of the duration of the Agreement in the amount set forth therein. 

The parties expressly state that the price for the year 2019 shall be paid in the 

whole amount, regardless of the beginning of the Agreements’ effectiveness. 

3. All the prices under this Agreement are set forth as final, unchangeable and 

maximum allowable.  

4. The price for each commenced calendar year of the duration of the Agreement 

shall be paid in two part payments with the following maturity: 

 Max 50% on 15 March of the given year for which the Licensed Materials are 

paid (maturity of the first part payment); 

 Max 50% on 30 April of the given year for which the Licensed Materials are 

paid (maturity of the second part payment); 

 The abovementioned maturities are applicable only if the invoice (all the 

invoices) is delivered to the Licensee up to 15 days before the stated 

maturity of the first part payment, i.e. until the end of February of the given 

year; 



 

 
24/4949

 

 If the invoice is delivered later, at latest by the 15 days prior to the due date 

of the second part payment, i.e. in the term beginning from 1 March to 15 

April of the given year, the due date of the first part payment shall be within 

15 days from the date of the provable invoice delivery. The maturity of the 

second part payment remains unaffected; 

 If the invoice is delivered later, the due date of both part payments shall be 

within 15 days of the provable invoice delivery date.  

5. The invoice shall be issued in the currency specified in the Agreement. In the event 

that there are multiple currencies specified in the Agreement for each Licensed 

Material, the Licensor shall issue at least the number of invoices corresponding to 

the number of currencies. The foreign currency on the invoice(s) shall also be 

converted into Czech crowns according to the Czech National Bank exchange rate 

(www.cnb.cz) on the date of the taxable transaction. 

6. Invoice - the tax document shall contain all the requisites of the tax document. The 

invoice shall contain all the requisites set forth in the Act No. 235/2004 Coll., VAT 

Act, as amended. The invoice shall be delivered to the Licensee either originally or 

electronically to the e-mail address faktury@techlib.cz. The invoice shall include a 

summary of all the Licensed Materials pursuant to the Agreement. The invoice shall 

also be labeled „IPS CzechELIb, reg. č. CZ.02.1.01/0.0/0.0/16_040/0003542”. 

7. If the invoice does not contain the requisites set forth in this Agreement or these 

are incorrect or incomplete, the Licensee is entitled to return such invoice to the 

Licensor for completion/correction. In such case, the term of payment shall be 

interrupted and the new term of payment shall run from the provable invoice 

delivery date to the Licensee and pursuant to the rules set forth above. The 

procedure under the previous sentence may also be repeated. Denial of monetary 

performance and the related return of an invoice in accordance with this paragraph 

do not constitute a default in the payment by the Licensee. 

8. Fulfilment of any financial obligation associated with performance under this 

Agreement shall be understood as the moment of debiting the full amount from the 

bank account of the party.  

9. The Licensor is not entitled to require any advance payments under this Agreement.  

10. The Licensor takes on the risk of a change in circumstances under the Section 1765 

(1) of the Act No. 89/2012 Coll., The Civil Code, as amended. 

 
 
 
 
  



 

 
25/4949

 

Appendix B: Participating Institutions & Fees 
 
All information contained in this Appendix is considered business secrets pursuant to the 
provisions of Section 504 of Act No. 89/2012 Coll., the Civil Code, and are not to be 
disclosed in the register of contracts in accordance with the provisions of Section 3, 
Paragraph 1 and Paragraph 2 letter b) of Act No. 340/2015 Coll.(the fees of the individual 
Participating institutions). 
 

 

Institutions   
E-

resource(s)           

                

English name Czech name 

De 

Gruyter 

eJournal 

STM 

Package 

De 

Gruyter 

Complete 

Package 

2019 

EUR 

price 

2020 

EUR 

price 

2021 

EUR 

price 

2022 

EUR 

price 

National Library of 

Technology 

Národní technická 

knihovna   1 xxx xxx xxx xxx 

University of Chemistry 

and Technology Prague 

Vysoká škola 

chemicko-

technologická v Praze 1   

xxx xxx xxx xxx 

Mendel University in Brno 

Mendelova universita v 

Brně 1   

xxx xxx xxx xxx 

University of West 

Bohemia 

Západočeská univerzita 

v Plzni   1 

xxx xxx xxx xxx 

Total   2 3         

 
 
OA Proposal to CZECHELIB  
 
De Gruyter Proposal to CZECHELIB 
 
Pure OA Publishing  
 

1. Participating Members of the De Gruyter eJournal Package deal (See Attachment 
eJournal Package Deal) receive a 20% discount on articles published in our Pure OA 
journals.   

The standard charges are €500-€2,000 depending on the journal.  Non-standard publishing 
carries bespoke charges eg. Conference proceedings or bundles of abstracts. 
 
Hybrid Open Access 
 

1.    Participating Members of the De Gruyter eJournal Package deal receive the following:- 
Complete Package institutions – 2 Free Hybrid OA articles per year 
SSH or STM Package institutions – 1 Free Hybrid OA article per year 
   

2.    The standard APC charge for hybrid OA is EUR 2,000. depending on the journal.   
A discount of  80% will apply for all other Hybrid OA articles 
For title lists see here:- https://www.degruyter.com/page/843 
 

https://www.degruyter.com/page/843


 

 
26/4949

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
PURE OPEN ACCESS JOURNALS  
 

 
 

  

CURRENTLY PUBLICATION FEES ARE CHARGED IN THE FOLLOWING 

JOURNALS:

 Price before 

discount 

Analysis and Geometry in Metric Spaces  €      1,000 

Complex Manifolds  €      1,000 

Concrete Operators  €      1,000 

Current Directions in Biomedical Engineering  €      2,000 

Curved and Layered Structures  €      1,000 

Dependence Modeling  €      1,000 

IInnovative Surgical Sciences  €      2,000 

Nanophotonics  €      1,500 

New Crystal Structures  €         500 

Noise Mapping  €      1,000 

Open Chemistry  €      1,000 

Open Engineering  €      1,000 

Open Geosciences  €      1,000 

Open Life Sciences  €      1,500 

Open Linguistics  €         500 

Open Mathematics  €      1,000 

Open Medicine  €      1,500 

Open Physics  €      1,000 

Open Theology  €         500 

Special Matrices  €      1,000 

Translational Neuroscience  €      1,500 

Innovative Surgical Sciences  €      1,000 

Zeitschrift für Kristallographie - New Crystal Structures  €         500 

Demonstratio Mathematica  €      1,000 



 

 
27/4949

 

Appendix C:  IP Addresses of Participating Institutions 
 

 

# Account  IP ranges 

1. National Library of Technology 195.113.241.0 - 195.113.241.255   

    195.113.242.0 - 195.113.242.128 

    195.113.242.128 - 195.113.242.159 

2. University of West Bohemia 147.228.*.* 

3. 
University of Chemistry and 
Technology, Prague 147.33.* (tj. 147.33.0.0-147.33.255.255) 

4. Mendel University in Brno 195.178.72.0-195.178.72.255 

    195.178.73.0-195.178.73.255 

    195.178.74.0-195.178.74.255 

    195.178.75.0-195.178.75.255 

    195.178.76.0-195.178.76.255 

    195.178.77.0-195.178.77.255 

    195.178.78.0-195.178.78.255 

    195.178.79.0-195.178.79.255 

    195.178.80.0-195.178.80.255 

    195.113.143.0-195.113.143.255  

    195.113.174.32-195.113.174.63  

    195.113.194.0-195.113.194.255  

    195.113.195.0-195.113.195.255  

    195.113.204.0-195.113.204.255  

    195.113.215.0-195.113.215.255 

    195.113.216.0-195.113.216.255 

    195.113.217.0-195.113.217.255 

    195.113.218.0-195.113.218.255 

    195.113.239.0-195.113.239.255  

    78.128.147.0-78.128.147.255 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 
28/4949

 

APPENDIX D: List of journals (the list of titles is subject to change) 
 

Complete list (CJP) 

    

2019: Journals & 
Yearbooks (Paid 
Content) - EUR           

Object Online - 
ISSN 

Title Product 
Type 

First Year 
of 
Publication 

Volume 
Number 

Issues 
per 
Year 

Subject(s) 

ABITEC
H 

2191-
4664 ABI Technik Journal 1996-03-01 39 4 

Library and 
Information Science, 
Book Studies 

AEL 
2152-
2820 

Accounting, 
Economics, and 
Law: A Convivium Journal 2011-01-01 9 3 

Business and 
Economics 

ANS 
2169-
0375 

Advanced Nonlinear 
Studies Journal 2001-08-01 19 4 Mathematics 

AOT 
2192-
8584 

Advanced Optical 
Technologies Journal 2012-02-01 8 6 Physics; Engineering 

ACV 
1864-
8266 

Advances in Calculus 
of Variations Journal 2008-01-25 12 4 Mathematics 

ADV 
GEOM 

1615-
7168 

Advances in 
Geometry  Journal 2001-03-01 19 4 Mathematics 

APAM 
1869-
6090 

Advances in Pure 
and Applied 
Mathematics Journal 2010-03-22 10 4 Mathematics 

AOFO 
2196-
6761 

Altorientalische 
Forschungen Journal 1975-06-20 46 2 

Theology and Religion; 
Classical and Ancient 
Near Eastern Studies; 
History 

AMMIN 
1945-
3027 

American 
Mineralogist Journal 1995-01-20 104 12 

Materials Sciences; 
Geosciences 

AUK 
2365-
9858 Analyse & Kritik Journal 1979-05-01 41 2 Social Sciences 

ANLY 
2196-
6753 Analysis Journal 1981-02-15 39 4 Mathematics 

ACTAP 
2568-
9347 

Analysis of Current 
Trends in 
Antisemitism - ACTA Journal 2018-03-20 40 2 

History; Jewish 
Studies 

ANGER 
1868-
9426 Angermion  Yearbook 2010-11-19 12 1 Literary Studies 

ANG 
1865-
8938 Anglia Journal 01.01.1878 137 4 

Linguistics and 
Semiotics; Literary 
Studies 

ANAB 
1613-
0421 

Antike und 
Abendland Yearbook 1944-01-01 65 1 

Classical and Ancient 
Near Eastern Studies; 
History 

APEIRO
N 

2156-
7093 Apeiron Journal 1967-03-01 52 4 

Classical and Ancient 
Near Eastern Studies; 
Philosophy 

APPLIR
EV 

1868-
6311 

Applied Linguistics 
Review Journal 2010-05-26 10 4 

Linguistics and 
Semiotics; Social 
Sciences 

ARBEIT 
2365-
984X Arbeit Journal 2000-03-20 28 4 

Business and 
Economics 



 

 
29/4949

 

ARB 
1865-
8849 Arbitrium Journal 1985-01-01 37 3 Literary Studies 

ARCAD
IA 

1613-
0642 arcadia Journal 1966-01-01 54 2 Literary Studies 

ATC 
2569-
1554 Architectura Journal 2018-05-20 47 2 

Architecture and 
Design 

AGPH 
1613-
0650 

Archiv für 
Geschichte der 
Philosophie Journal 01.01.1888 101 4 Philosophy 

APF 
1867-
1551 

Archiv für 
Papyrusforschung 
und verwandte 
Gebiete Journal 1901-01-01 65 2 

Classical and Ancient 
Near Eastern Studies; 
History 

ARG 
2198-
0489 

Archiv für 
Reformationsgeschic
hte - Archive for 
Reformation History Journal 1904-10-01 110 1 

Theology and Religion; 
History 

AREGE 
1868-
8888 

Archiv für 
Religionsgeschichte Yearbook 1999-01-01 21 1 

Classical and Ancient 
Near Eastern Studies; 
Theology and Religion 

ASCH 
1865-
9438 Aschkenas Journal 1992-12-20 29 2 

History; Jewish 
Studies; Literary 
Studies 

AJLE 
2154-
4611 

Asian Journal of Law 
and Economics Journal 2010-06-20 10 3 

Law; Business and 
Economics 

APJRI 
2153-
3792 

Asia-Pacific Journal 
of Risk and 
Insurance Journal 2005-06-20 13 2 

Business and 
Economics 

ASIA 
2235-
5871 

Asiatische Studien - 
Études Asiatiques Journal 2014-02-26 73 4 

History; Literary 
Studies 

AUTO 
2196-
677X 

at - 
Automatisierungstec
hnik Journal 1964-06-20 67 12 Engineering 

BIS 
1932-
0183 Basic Income Studies Journal 2006-06-20 14 2 

Business and 
Economics 

PBB 
1865-
9373 

Beiträge zur 
Geschichte der 
deutschen Sprache 
und Literatur Journal 01.01.1874 141 4 

Literary Studies; 
Linguistics and 
Semiotics 

BFP 
1865-
7648 

Bibliothek Forschung 
und Praxis Journal 1977-01-01 43 3 

Library and 
Information Science, 
Book Studies 

BD 
2194-
9646 Bibliotheksdienst Journal 1967-01-01 53 12 

Library and 
Information Science, 
Book Studies 

BAMS 
1896-
530X 

Bio-Algorithms and 
Med-Systems  Journal 2012-06-20 15 4 Medicine 

HSZ 
1437-
4315 Biological Chemistry Journal 01.01.1878 400 12 Life Sciences 

BMT 
1862-
278X 

Biomedical 
Engineering / 
Biomedizinische 
Technik  Journal 1956-01-01 64 6 Medicine 

BOT 
1437-
4323 Botanica Marina Journal 1959-01-01 62 6 Life Sciences 



 

 
30/4949

 

BZ 
1868-
9027 

Byzantinische 
Zeitschrift Journal 01.01.1892 112 4 

History; Classical and 
Ancient Near Eastern 
Studies; Theology and 
Religion 

CRPM 
2192-
8959 

Case Reports in 
Perinatal Medicine Journal 2012-06-20 8 2 Medicine 

CPPM 
1934-
2659 

Chemical Product 
and Process 
Modeling Journal 2006-05-01 14 4 

Industrial Chemistry; 
Engineering 

CI 
1365-
2192 

Chemistry 
International Journal 1997-06-20 41 4 

Chemistry; Industrial 
Chemistry; Materials 
Sciences 

CHAR 
2160-
5068 Chinese Archaeology Journal 2001-10-10 18 1 

Classical and Ancient 
Near Eastern Studies; 
History 

CASLA
R 

2193-
2271 

Chinese as a Second 
Language Research Journal 2012-04-15 8 2 

Linguistics and 
Semiotics 

CJAL 
2192-
9513 

Chinese Journal of 
Applied Linguistics Journal 2011-06-15 42 4 

Linguistics and 
Semiotics 

CSS 
2198-
9613 

Chinese Semiotic 
Studies Journal 2009-06-20 15 4 

Linguistics and 
Semiotics 

CCLM 
1437-
4331 

Clinical Chemistry 
and Laboratory 
Medicine (CCLM) Journal 1963-01-01 57 12 

Medicine; Life 
Sciences 

COG 
1613-
3641 Cognitive Linguistics Journal 1990-03-10 30 4 

Linguistics and 
Semiotics 

COGSE
M 

2235-
2066 Cognitive Semiotics Journal 2007-09-10 12 2 

Linguistics and 
Semiotics 

COMM
UN 

1613-
4087 Communications Journal 1976-01-01 44 4 Social Sciences 

CMAM 
1609-
9389 

Computational 
Methods in Applied 
Mathematics Journal 2001-01-20 19 4 Mathematics 

CRI 
2194-
4164 

Computer Law 
Review International Journal 2005-02-15 20 6 Law  

CR 
2194-
4172 Computer und Recht Journal 2005-01-15 35 12 Law  

CLLT 
1613-
7035 

Corpus Linguistics 
and Linguistic 
Theory Journal 2005-05-20 15 2 

Linguistics and 
Semiotics 

CORRR
EV 

2191-
0316 Corrosion Reviews Journal 1987-09-01 37 6 Materials Sciences 

MIAL 
2196-
6869 Das Mittelalter Journal 1996-06-15 24 2 

History; Literary 
Studies 

ISLAM 
1613-
0928 Der Islam Journal 1910-01-01 96 2 

Theology and Religion; 
History; Philosophy 

DZPH 
2192-
1482 

Deutsche Zeitschrift 
für Philosophie Journal 1953-02-15 67 6 Philosophy 

DWIR 
1612-
7056 

Deutsche Zeitschrift 
für Wirtschafts- und 
Insolvenzrecht Journal 1991-01-01 29 12 Law  

DANTE 
2194-
4059 

Deutsches Dante-
Jahrbuch Yearbook 15.06.1867 94 1 

Literary Studies; 
Linguistics and 
Semiotics 

DX 
2194-
802X Diagnosis Journal 2014-01-22 6 4 Medicine 



 

 
31/4949

 

DIALEC
T 

1867-
0903 

Dialectologia et 
Geolinguistica Journal 1993-01-01 27 1 

Linguistics and 
Semiotics 

AG 
2366-
097X 

Die 
Aktiengesellschaft Journal 2017-01-09 64 24 Law  

DKP   Die Denkmalpflege Journal 2018-05-20 77 2 Arts 

UBG 
2568-
3071 

Die 
Unternehmensbeste
uerung Journal 2008-01-15 12 12 Law  

DCS 
2364-
2122 

Digital Culture & 
Society Journal 2015-09-30 5 2 Cultural Studies 

DMA 
1569-
3929 

Discrete 
Mathematics and 
Applications Journal 1991-01-01 29 6 Mathematics 

DMDI 
2363-
8915 

Drug Metabolism and 
Personalized 
Therapy Journal 1980-12-01 34 4 Medicine; Pharmacy 

EDITIO 
1865-
9446 Editio Yearbook 1988-01-01 33 1 Literary Studies 

ELEN 
2037-
7177 Elenchos Journal 2017-12-31 40 2 

Classical and Ancient 
Near Eastern Studies; 
Philosophy 

EHS 
2329-
8766 

Energy Harvesting 
and Systems Journal 2014-05-28 6 4 

Engineering; Materials 
Sciences; Physics 

EAST 
1865-
8946 

English and 
American Studies in 
German Yearbook 1969-01-01 8 1 

Linguistics and 
Semiotics 

ERJ 
2157-
5665 

Entrepreneurship 
Research Journal Journal 2011-01-01 9 4 

Business and 
Economics 

EM 
2161-
962X 

Epidemiologic 
Methods Journal 2011-12-01 8 1 Medicine 

ETST 
2566-
9109 

Etruscan and Italic 
Studies Journal 1994-01-01 22 2 

Classical and Ancient 
Near Eastern Studies; 
History 

ECFR 
1613-
2556 

European Company 
and Financial Law 
Review Journal 2004-03-01 16 6 Law  

EUJAL 
2192-
953X 

European Journal of 
Applied Linguistics Journal 2013-05-15 7 2 

Linguistics and 
Semiotics 

EJSS 
2191-
9402 

European Journal of 
Scandinavian Studies Journal 2010-10-20 49 2 

Literary Studies; 
Linguistics and 
Semiotics 

EPLJ 
2190-
8362 

European Property 
Law Journal  Journal 2011-11-20 8 3 Law  

ERCL 
1614-
9939 

European Review of 
Contract Law Journal 1967-02-01 15 4 Law  

TORTL
AW 

2190-
7781 

European Tort Law 
Yearbook  Yearbook 2009-10-29 8 1 Law  

EVTH 
2198-
0470 

Evangelische 
Theologie Journal 1934-02-01 79 6 Theology and Religion 

FABUL
A 

1613-
0464 Fabula Journal 1958-01-01 60 4 Literary Studies 

FS 
2365-
9920 

Feministische 
Studien Journal 1992-01-01 37 2 

Social Sciences; 
Cultural Studies 

FR 
2567-
4897 FinanzRundschau Journal 2005-01-05 101 24 Law  



 

 
32/4949

 

FOLIA 
1614-
7308 Folia Linguistica Journal 1967-01-01 53 4 

Linguistics and 
Semiotics 

FJSB 
2365-
9890 

Forschungsjournal 
Soziale Bewegungen Journal 2011-03-20 32 4 Social Sciences 

FHEP 
1558-
9544 

Forum for Health 
Economics & Policy Journal 1998-10-01 22 2 

Business and 
Economics 

FORUM 
1435-
5337 

Forum 
Mathematicum  Journal 1989-01-01 31 6 Mathematics 

FCA 
1314-
2224 

Fractional Calculus 
and Applied Analysis Journal 2011-02-23 22 6 Mathematics 

FREQ 
2191-
6349 Frequenz Journal 1949-01-01 73 12 Engineering; Physics 

FNS 
2509-
4890 

Frontiers of 
Narrative Studies Journal 2017-08-20 5 2 Literary Studies 

FMST 
1613-
0812 

Frühmittelalterliche 
Studien Yearbook 1967-01-01 53 1 

Philosophy; Classical 
and Ancient Near 
Eastern Studies; 
History 

GMJ 
1572-
9176 

Georgian 
Mathematical 
Journal Journal 1994-02-01 26 4 Mathematics 

GERM 
1865-
9187 Germanistik Journal 2002-08-25 60 4 

Literary Studies; 
Linguistics and 
Semiotics 

GESR 
2194-
4229 GesundheitsRecht Journal 2005-01-15 18 12 Law  

GLOCH
I 

2199-
4382 Global Chinese Journal 2015-01-01 5 2 

Linguistics and 
Semiotics 

GJ 
1934-
2640 Global Jurist Journal 2001-11-01 19 3 Law  

GLOT 
2196-
6907 Glottotheory  Journal 2008-07-20 10 2 

Linguistics and 
Semiotics 

GCC 
1869-
6104 

Groups Complexity 
Cryptology Journal 2009-05-01 11 2 Mathematics 

HELIA 
2197-
0483 Helia Journal 2000-06-20 42 2 Life Sciences 

HZHZ 
2196-
680X 

Historische 
Zeitschrift Journal 01.01.1859 308-309 6 History 

HF 
1437-
434X Holzforschung Journal 1947-01-01 73 12 

Materials Sciences; 
Chemistry; Industrial 
Chemistry; Life 
Sciences 

HMBCI 
1868-
1891 

Hormone Molecular 
Biology and Clinical 
Investigation Journal 2010-03-27 37-40 4 

Life Sciences; 
Medicine 

HUMAF
F 

1337-
401X Human Affairs Journal 2007-03-19 29 4 Social Sciences 

HUMO
R 

1613-
3722 HUMOR Journal 1988-01-01 32 4 

Linguistics and 
Semiotics 

IBERO 
1865-
9039 Iberoromania Journal 1969-01-01 89-90 2 

Literary Studies; 
Linguistics and 
Semiotics 

ICL 
1995-
5855 ICL Journal Journal 2017-01-01 13 4 Law  

ICOM 
2196-
6826 i-com Journal 2001-08-20 18 3 Computer Sciences 



 

 
33/4949

 

IGF 
1613-
0405 

Indogermanische 
Forschungen Yearbook 01.01.1892 124 1 

Linguistics and 
Semiotics 

IWP 
1619-
4292 

Information - 
Wissenschaft & 
Praxis Journal 2012-02-20 70 6 

Library and 
Information Science, 
Book Studies 

INFOD
AF 

2511-
0853 

Informationen 
Deutsch als 
Fremdsprache Journal 2017-02-20 46 6 

Linguistics and 
Semiotics 

IP 
1613-
365X 

Intercultural 
Pragmatics Journal 2004-03-01 16 5 

Linguistics and 
Semiotics; Social 
Sciences 

IJAMH 
2191-
0278 

International 
Journal of 
Adolescent Medicine 
and Health  Journal 1985-01-01 31 6 Medicine 

IJCRE 
1542-
6580 

International 
Journal of Chemical 
Reactor Engineering Journal 2003-05-01 17 12 Industrial Chemistry 

IJEEPS 
1553-
779X 

International 
Journal of Emerging 
Electric Power 
Systems Journal 2004-01-01 20 6 

Engineering; Materials 
Sciences; Physics 

IJFE 
1556-
3758 

International 
Journal of Food 
Engineering Journal 2005-01-01 15 12 Industrial Chemistry 

IJLD 
2364-
883X 

International 
Journal of Legal 
Discourse Journal 2016-04-20 4 2 

Linguistics and 
Semiotics 

IJNSNS 
2191-
0294 

International 
Journal of Nonlinear 
Sciences and 
Numerical 
Simulation Journal 2000-03-01 20 8 Mathematics; Physics 

IJNES 
1548-
923X 

International 
Journal of Nursing 
Education 
Scholarship Journal 2004-01-01 16 1 Medicine 

IJPT 
1612-
9768 

International 
Journal of Practical 
Theology  Journal 1997-01-01 23 2 Theology and Religion 

IJSL 
1613-
3668 

International 
Journal of the 
Sociology of 
Language Journal 1974-01-01 255-260 6 

Linguistics and 
Semiotics 

TJENG 
2191-
0332 

International 
Journal of Turbo & 
Jet-Engines  Journal 1985-03-01 36 4 

Engineering; Materials 
Sciences; Physics 

IPH 
2567-
1111 

International Public 
History Journal 2018-06-20 2 2 History 

IRAL 
1613-
4141 

International Review 
of Applied 
Linguistics in 
Language Teaching Journal 1963-01-01 57 4 

Linguistics and 
Semiotics 

ISR 
2366-
116X 

Internationale 
SteuerRundschau Journal 2017-01-05 8 12 Law  

IASL 
1865-
9128 

Internationales 
Archiv für Journal 1976-01-01 44 2 Literary Studies 



 

 
34/4949

 

Sozialgeschichte der 
deutschen Literatur 

IHR 
2193-
9527 

Internationales 
Handelsrecht Journal 1999-03-24 19 6 Law  

JBMP 
2196-
6834 

Internationales 
Jahrbuch für 
Medienphilosophie Yearbook 2015-03-30 5 1 

Philosophy; Cultural 
Studies 

JBPA 
2192-
4287 

Internationales 
Jahrbuch für 
philosophische 
Anthropologie Yearbook 2012-01-01 9 1 Philosophy 

ILS 
1539-
8323 

Issues in Legal 
Scholarship Journal 2001-06-01 17 1 Law  

ITIT 
2196-
7032 

it - Information 
Technology Journal 1959-06-20 61 6 Computer Sciences 

JAJUZ 
1869-
6902 

Jahrbuch der 
Juristischen 
Zeitgeschichte Yearbook 2010-01-01 20 1 Law  

RAABE 
1865-
8857 

Jahrbuch der Raabe-
Gesellschaft Yearbook 1960-01-01 60 1 Literary Studies 

JGOD 
2191-
9909 

Jahrbuch für die 
Geschichte Mittel- 
und Ostdeutschlands Yearbook 2009-01-01 64 1 History 

JBGSG 
1869-
7046 

Jahrbuch für 
Germanistische 
Sprachgeschichte Yearbook 2012-11-15 10 1 

Linguistics and 
Semiotics 

JBWG 
2196-
6842 

Jahrbuch für 
Wirtschaftsgeschicht
e / Economic History 
Yearbook Journal 1960-06-15 60 2 

History; Business and 
Economics 

JWIET 
1613-
1142 

Jahrbuch für 
Wissenschaft und 
Ethik Yearbook 1996-01-01 24 1 Philosophy; Medicine 

JBNST 
2366-
049X 

Jahrbücher für 
Nationalökonomie 
und Statistik Journal 01.01.1863 239 6 

Business and 
Economics 

JJZG 
1868-
8810 

Journal der 
Juristischen 
Zeitgeschichte Journal 2009-05-29 13 3 Law  

JEEH 
2153-
1552 

Journal des 
Économistes et des 
Études Humaines Journal 1995-01-01 25 1 

Business and 
Economics 

ZNTH 
1612-
9776 

Journal for the 
History of Modern 
Theology / 
Zeitschrift für 
Neuere 
Theologiegeschichte Journal 1994-01-01 26 2 Theology and Religion 

CRELL
E 

1435-
5345 

Journal für die reine 
und angewandte 
Mathematik Journal 01.01.1826 746-757 12 Mathematics 

JALL 
1613-
3811 

Journal of African 
Languages and 
Linguistics Journal 1979-01-01 40 2 

Linguistics and 
Semiotics 

JAFIO 
1542-
0485 

Journal of 
Agricultural & Food Journal 2003-01-01 17 1 

Business and 
Economics 



 

 
35/4949

 

Industrial 
Organization 

JAH 
2324-
8114 

Journal of Ancient 
History Journal 2013-05-29 7 2 

Classical and Ancient 
Near Eastern Studies; 
History; Theology and 
Religion 

JANEH 
2328-
9562 

Journal of Ancient 
Near Eastern History Journal 2014-02-26 6 2 

Theology and Religion; 
Classical and Ancient 
Near Eastern Studies; 
History 

JAA 
1869-
6082 

Journal of Applied 
Analysis Journal 1995-06-01 25 2 Mathematics 

JAG 
1862-
9024 

Journal of Applied 
Geodesy Journal 2007-03-22 13 4 

Geosciences; 
Engineering 

JBCPP 
2191-
0286 

Journal of Basic and 
Clinical Physiology 
and Pharmacology Journal 1986-12-01 30 6 Medicine 

JBBBL 
2154-
3186 

Journal of 
Biosecurity, 
Biosafety and 
Biodefense Law Journal 2011-01-01 10 1 Law; Social Sciences 

JBVEL
A 

1932-
9156 

Journal of Business 
Valuation and 
Economic Loss 
Analysis Journal 2006-01-01 14 1 

Business and 
Economics 

JCI 
2193-
3685 

Journal of Causal 
Inference  Journal 2013-06-01 7 2 

Mathematics; Business 
and Economics 

JCIM 
1553-
3840 

Journal of 
Complementary and 
Integrative Medicine Journal 2004-01-01 16 4 Medicine 

JCDE 
2195-
0164 

Journal of 
Contemporary 
Drama in English Journal 2013-05-24 7 2 Literary Studies 

JDPA 
1941-
2851 

Journal of Drug 
Policy Analysis Journal 2008-01-01 12 1 

Social Sciences; 
Medicine 

JEMC 
2196-
6656 

Journal of Early 
Modern Christianity Journal 2014-05-28 6 2 Theology and Religion 

JEM 
2156-
6674 

Journal of 
Econometric 
Methods Journal 2011-01-01 8 1 

Business and 
Economics; 
Mathematics 

JELF 
2191-
933X 

Journal of English as 
a Lingua Franca Journal 2012-03-15 8 2 

Linguistics and 
Semiotics 

JETL 
1868-
9620 

Journal of European 
Tort Law Journal 1998-01-01 10 3 Law  

JGD 
1948-
1837 

Journal of 
Globalization and 
Development  Journal 2010-01-01 10 2 

Business and 
Economics 

JGT 
1435-
4446 

Journal of Group 
Theory Journal 1998-01-01 22 6 Mathematics 

JHSL 
2199-
2908 

Journal of Historical 
Sociolinguistics Journal 2015-03-20 5 2 

Linguistics and 
Semiotics 

JHSEM 
1547-
7355 

Journal of Homeland 
Security and 
Emergency 
Management Journal 2004-01-01 16 2 Social Sciences 



 

 
36/4949

 

JIRSPA 
1932-
0191 

Journal of Imagery 
Research in Sport 
and Physical Activity Journal 2006-01-01 14 1 Medicine; Physics 

JISYS 
2191-
026X 

Journal of 
Intelligent Systems Journal 1991-09-01 28 4 

Computer Sciences; 
Mathematics 

JIP 
1569-
3945 

Journal of Inverse 
and Ill-posed 
Problems Journal 1993-01-01 27 6 Mathematics 

JJL 
2512-
1413 

Journal of Japanese 
Linguistics Journal 1972-01-01 35 2 

Linguistics and 
Semiotics 

LABME
D 

2567-
9449 

Journal of 
Laboratory Medicine Journal 1977-01-01 43 6 

Medicine; Life 
Sciences 

JOLL 
2194-
8747 

Journal of Latin 
Linguistics Journal 2013-04-20 18 2 

Linguistics and 
Semiotics; Classical 
and Ancient Near 
Eastern Studies 

JLS 
1613-
3838 

Journal of Literary 
Semantics Journal 1972-01-01 48 2 

Linguistics and 
Semiotics 

JLT 
1862-
8990 

Journal of Literary 
Theory Journal 2007-08-21 13 2 Literary Studies 

JMC 
1862-
2984 

Journal of 
Mathematical 
Cryptology Journal 2007-01-25 13 4 

Mathematics; 
Computer Sciences 

JNETD
Y 

1437-
4358 

Journal of Non-
Equilibrium 
Thermodynamics Journal 1976-01-01 44 4 

Physics; Engineering; 
Industrial Chemistry 

JNUM 
1569-
3953 

Journal of Numerical 
Mathematics Journal 2001-03-01 27 4 Mathematics 

JOC 
2191-
6322 

Journal of Optical 
Communications Journal 1980-01-01 40 4 Engineering; Physics 

JPEM 
2191-
0251 

Journal of Pediatric 
Endocrinology and 
Metabolism Journal 1985-01-01 32 12 Medicine 

JPM 
1619-
3997 

Journal of Perinatal 
Medicine Journal 1973-01-01 47 9 Medicine 

PR 
1613-
4877 

Journal of Politeness 
Research Journal 2005-02-23 15 2 

Linguistics and 
Semiotics 

POLYE
NG 

2191-
0340 

Journal of Polymer 
Engineering Journal 1984-01-01 39 10 

Industrial Chemistry; 
Materials Sciences 

JQAS 
1559-
0410 

Journal of 
Quantitative 
Analysis in Sports Journal 2005-01-01 15 4 

Mathematics; Sports 
and Recreation 

JSALL 
2196-
078X 

Journal of South 
Asian Languages and 
Linguistics Journal 2014-03-28 6 2 

Linguistics and 
Semiotics 

JSSI 
2512-
6660 

Journal of Systems 
Science and 
Information Journal 2017-06-20 7 6 

Mathematics; Business 
and Economics 

JBR 
2329-
4434 

Journal of the Bible 
and its Reception Journal 2014-06-28 6 2 Theology and Religion 

JIAS 
2196-
9361 

Journal of the 
International 
Arthurian Society Journal 2013-11-28 7 1 Literary Studies 

JTSE 
1941-
1928 

Journal of Time 
Series Econometrics Journal 2009-01-01 11 2 

Business and 
Economics; 
Mathematics 



 

 
37/4949

 

JTL 
1932-
9148 Journal of Tort Law Journal 2006-01-01 12 2 Law  

JURA 
1612-
7021 

JURA - Juristische 
Ausbildung Journal 1999-01-01 41 12 Law  

JURU 
1612-
7064 

Juristische 
Rundschau Journal 1925-01-01 9 12 Law  

KADMO
S 

1613-
0723 Kadmos Journal 1999-06-30 57 2 

Classical and Ancient 
Near Eastern Studies; 
History 

KANTY
B 

1868-
4602 Kant Yearbook Yearbook 2012-11-15 11 1 Philosophy 

KANT 
1613-
1134 Kant-Studien Journal 01.01.1897 110 4 Philosophy 

KIERKE 
1612-
9792 

Kierkegaard Studies 
Yearbook Yearbook 1996-01-01 24 1 

Theology and Religion; 
Philosophy 

KLIO 
2192-
7669 Klio Journal 1901-01-01 101 2 

History; Classical and 
Ancient Near Eastern 
Studies 

KL 
1865-
7249 Kritikon Litterarum Journal 2007-07-23 46 4 Literary Studies 

CERCL
ES 

2191-
6128 

Language Learning 
in Higher Education Journal 2011-09-15 9 2 

Linguistics and 
Semiotics 

LEHR 
1938-
2545 

Law & Ethics of 
Human Rights Journal 2007-01-01 13 2 Law  

LDR 
1943-
3867 

Law and 
Development Review Journal 2008-01-01 12 2 Law  

LES 
1868-
0267 Lebende Sprachen Journal 1956-01-01 64 2 

Linguistics and 
Semiotics; Social 
Sciences 

LEX 
1865-
9403 Lexicographica Yearbook 1985-01-01 35 1 

Linguistics and 
Semiotics; Social 
Sciences 

LIBRI 
1865-
8423 Libri Journal 1950-01-01 69 4 

Library and 
Information Science, 
Book Studies 

LINGT
Y 

1613-
415X Linguistic Typology  Journal 1997-01-01 23 3 

Linguistics and 
Semiotics 

LING 
1613-
396X Linguistics Journal 1963-01-01 57 6 

Linguistics and 
Semiotics 

LINGV
AN 

2199-
174X Linguistics Vanguard Journal 2015-06-20 5 1 

Linguistics and 
Semiotics 

LPP 
1898-
4436 

Lodz Papers in 
Pragmatics  Journal 2012-06-20 15 2 

Linguistics and 
Semiotics 

MAMM
ALIA 

1864-
1547 Mammalia Journal 1936-01-01 83 6 Life Sciences 

ME 
2196-
9647 

Man and the 
Economy Journal 2014-07-29 6 2 

Business and 
Economics 

MEJB 
2192-
8215 

Marx-Engels 
Jahrbuch Yearbook 2017-03-15 2019 1 Philosophy 

MS 
1337-
2211 

Mathematica 
Slovaca Journal 2007-02-23 69 6 Mathematics 

MP 
1874-
6373 Metaphysica Journal 2014-04-30 20 2 Philosophy 

MGZS 
2196-
6850 

Militärgeschichtliche 
Zeitschrift Journal 1967-06-15 78 2 History 



 

 
38/4949

 

MILL 
1867-
0318 Millennium Yearbook 2004-01-01 16 1 

Classical and Ancient 
Near Eastern Studies; 
History 

DMVM 
0942-
5977 

Mitteilungen der 
DMV Journal 1993-03-20 27 4 Mathematics 

MDTR 
2194-
4202 

Monatsschrift für 
Deutsches Recht Journal 2005-01-05 73 24 Law  

MCMA 
1569-
3961 

Monte Carlo Methods 
and Applications Journal 1995-01-01 25 4 Mathematics 

MOPP 
2194-
5624 

Moral Philosophy 
and Politics Journal 2014-05-30 6 2 Philosophy 

MLT 
2161-
2412 

Multicultural 
Learning and 
Teaching Journal 2006-01-01 14 2 

Social Sciences; 
Linguistics and 
Semiotics 

MULTI 
1613-
3684 Multilingua Journal 1982-01-01 38 6 

Linguistics and 
Semiotics 

MC 
2230-
6587 

Multimodal 
Communication Journal 2014-05-01 8 2 Social Sciences 

MWJH
R 

1554-
4419 

Muslim World 
Journal of Human 
Rights Journal 2004-01-01 16 1 Law  

NAHAR
AIM 

1862-
9156 Naharaim Journal 2007-05-20 13 2 

Theology and Religion; 
Jewish Studies; 
Literary Studies 

NZSTH 
1612-
9520 

Neue Zeitschrift für 
Systematische 
Theologie und 
Religionsphilosophie Journal 1959-01-01 61 4 Theology and Religion 

NF 
2363-
7013 Neuroforum Journal 2017-01-01 25 4 

Life Sciences; 
Medicine 

NGS 
1940-
0004 New Global Studies Journal 2007-01-01 13 3 

Social Sciences; 
History 

NIFO 
2191-
9259 Nietzscheforschung Yearbook 1994-06-15 26 1 Philosophy 

NIETZS
TU 

1613-
0790 Nietzsche-Studien Yearbook 1973-01-01 48 1 Philosophy 

NPPRJ 
2000-
0669 

Nordic Pulp & Paper 
Research Journal Journal tba 34 4 

Industrial Chemistry; 
Materials Sciences 

OHS 
1897-
3191 

Oceanological and 
Hydrobiological 
Studies Journal 2007-02-23 48 4 Life Sciences 

ORDO 
2366-
0481 ORDO Yearbook 1948-01-20 69 1 

Business and 
Economics 

OLZG 
2196-
6877 

Orientalistische 
Literaturzeitung Journal 01.01.1898 114 6 

Theology and Religion; 
Classical and Ancient 
Near Eastern Studies; 
History 

PARA 
2196-
6885 Paragrana Journal 2008-01-01 28 2 

Philosophy; History; 
Life Sciences 

PEPS 
1554-
8597 

Peace Economics, 
Peace Science and 
Public Policy Journal 1993-01-01 25 4 

Business and 
Economics 

PWP 
1468-
2516 

Perspektiven der 
Wirtschaftspolitik Journal 2000-01-01 20 4 

Business and 
Economics 



 

 
39/4949

 

PTHP 
2365-
242X 

Pharmaceutical 
Technology in 
Hospital Pharmacy Journal 2016-03-20 4 4 Pharmacy 

PHIL 
2196-
7008 Philologus Journal 01.01.1846 163 2 

Classical and Ancient 
Near Eastern Studies; 
History 

PSR 
2365-
659X 

Physical Sciences 
Reviews Journal 2016-01-20 4 12 

Physics; Chemistry; 
Materials Sciences 

POL 
2036-
4601 Pólemos Journal 2012-07-31 13 2 Literary Studies 

POP 
2198-
0322 POP Journal 2012-09-30 8 2 

Cultural Studies; 
Literary Studies 

PSICL 
1897-
7499 

Poznan Studies in 
Contemporary 
Linguistics Journal 2011-03-20 55 4 

Linguistics and 
Semiotics 

PZ 
1613-
0804 

Praehistorische 
Zeitschrift  Journal 1909-01-01 94 2 History 

PRTH 
2198-
0462 Praktische Theologie Journal 1966-02-01 54 4 Theology and Religion 

PDTC 
2195-
2965 

Preservation, Digital 
Technology & 
Culture (PDT&C) Journal 2013-03-26 48 4 

Library and 
Information Science, 
Book Studies; Social 
Sciences 

PROBU
S 

1613-
4079 Probus Journal 1989-01-01 31 2 

Linguistics and 
Semiotics; Classical 
and Ancient Near 
Eastern Studies 

PUBHE
F 

1876-
4851 Public Health Forum Journal 1993-07-20 27 4 Medicine 

PAC 
1365-
3075 

Pure and Applied 
Chemistry Journal 1960-04-20 91 12 Chemistry 

QUFIA
B 

1865-
8865 

Quellen und 
Forschungen aus 
italienischen 
Archiven und 
Bibliotheken Yearbook 2008-01-01 98 1 History 

RACT 
2193-
3405 Radiochimica Acta Journal 1962-06-20 107 12 Chemistry 

ROSE 
1569-
397X 

Random Operators 
and Stochastic 
Equations Journal 1993-01-01 27 4 Mathematics 

RRA 
2193-
9535 ReiseRecht aktuell Journal 1993-10-24 27 6 Law  

RES 
1865-
8431 

Restaurator. 
International 
Journal for the 
Preservation of 
Library and Archival 
Material Journal 1970-01-01 40 4 

Library and 
Information Science, 
Book Studies 

RBM 
1864-
7022 

Restoration of 
Buildings and 
Monuments Journal 1995-02-01 24 4 

Architecture and 
Design 

ROE 
2366-
035X Review of Economics Journal 2007-04-20 70 3 

Business and 
Economics 

RLE 
1555-
5879 

Review of Law & 
Economics Journal 2005-04-01 15 3 

Law; Business and 
Economics 



 

 
40/4949

 

ROMS 
1546-
5616 

Review of Marketing 
Science Journal 2003-01-01 17 1 

Business and 
Economics 

RMEEF 
1475-
3693 

Review of Middle 
East Economics and 
Finance Journal 2003-01-01 15 3 

Business and 
Economics 

RNE 
1446-
9022 

Review of Network 
Economics Journal 2002-01-01 17 4 

Business and 
Economics 

REVAC 
2191-
0189 

Reviews in 
Analytical Chemistry Journal 1981-06-01 38 4 Chemistry 

REVCE 
2191-
0235 

Reviews in Chemical 
Engineering Journal 1982-01-01 35 8 Industrial Chemistry 

REVIC 
2191-
0227 

Reviews in Inorganic 
Chemistry Journal 1985-10-01 39 4 Chemistry 

REVNE
URO 

2191-
0200 

Reviews in the 
Neurosciences Journal 1987-04-01 30 8 

Life Sciences; 
Medicine 

REVEH 
2191-
0308 

Reviews on 
Environmental 
Health Journal 1986-01-01 34 4 Medicine 

RHETO
RIK 

1865-
9160 Rhetorik Yearbook 1980-01-01 38 1 

Literary Studies; 
Social Sciences 

RHIZ 
2196-
5110 Rhizomata Journal 2013-05-29 7 2 

Philosophy; Classical 
and Ancient Near 
Eastern Studies; 
History 

ROBI 
1865-
9055 

Romanische 
Bibliographie Yearbook 2005-01-01 

133 
(2017) 1 

Linguistics and 
Semiotics; Literary 
Studies 

ROJA 
1613-
0413 

Romanistisches 
Jahrbuch Yearbook 1948-01-01 70 1 

Literary Studies; 
Linguistics and 
Semiotics 

RNAM 
1569-
3988 

Russian Journal of 
Numerical Analysis 
and Mathematical 
Modelling Journal 1986-01-01 34 6 Mathematics 

SATS 
1869-
7577 SATS Journal 2000-05-01 20 2 Philosophy 

SJPAIN 
1877-
8879 

Scandinavian 
Journal of Pain Journal   19 4 Medicine 

SCIPO 
1868-
9418 Scientia Poetica Yearbook 2012-11-15 23 1 Literary Studies 

SEM 
1613-
3692 Semiotica Journal 1969-01-01 226-231 6 

Linguistics and 
Semiotics 

SIRIUS 
2510-
2648 

SIRIUS - Zeitschrift 
für Strategische 
Analysen Journal 2017-03-20 3 4 Social Sciences 

SOLIN 
1865-
939X Sociolinguistica Yearbook 1987-01-01 33 1 

Linguistics and 
Semiotics 

SOSYS 
2366-
0473 Soziale Systeme Journal 1995-05-20 23 2 Social Sciences 

SOSI 
2366-
0228 Sozialer Sinn Journal 2000-05-20 20 2 Social Sciences 

SRSR 
2196-
7024 Soziologische Revue Journal 1978-03-20 42 4 Social Sciences 

SPIRCA
RE 

2365-
8185 Spiritual Care Journal 2016-01-20 8 4 

Medicine; Theology 
and Religion 



 

 
41/4949

 

SUG 
2366-
0465 

Sport und 
Gesellschaft Journal 2004-05-20 16 3 

Business and 
Economics; Sports and 
Recreation 

SAGMB 
1544-
6115 

Statistical 
Applications in 
Genetics and 
Molecular Biology Journal 2002-05-01 18 6 

Life Sciences; 
Mathematics 

SCID 
1948-
4690 

Statistical 
Communications in 
Infectious Diseases Journal 2009-06-01 11 1 

Medicine; 
Mathematics 

STRM 
2196-
7040 

Statistics & Risk 
Modeling Journal 1982-06-20 36 4 

Business and 
Economics; 
Mathematics 

SPP 
2151-
7509 

Statistics, Politics 
and Policy  Journal 2010-01-01 10 2 Social Sciences 

EQC 
2367-
2404 

Stochastics and 
Quality Control  Journal 2001-04-01 34 2 

Mathematics; Business 
and Economics 

SHLL 
2199-
3386 

Studies in Hispanic 
and Lusophone 
Linguistics Journal 2008-04-20 12 2 

Linguistics and 
Semiotics 

SNDE 
1558-
3708 

Studies in Nonlinear 
Dynamics & 
Econometrics Journal 1996-04-01 23 5 

Mathematics; Business 
and Economics 

STUF 
2196-
7148 

STUF - Language 
Typology and 
Universals Journal 1948-01-01 72 4 

Linguistics and 
Semiotics 

SOEU 
2364-
933X Südosteuropa Journal 2016-01-01 67 4 

Business and 
Economics; History; 
Social Sciences 

SOFO 
2364-
9321 Südost-Forschungen Yearbook 2015-06-20 78 1 History 

TEXT 
1860-
7349 Text & Talk Journal 1981-01-01 39 6 

Linguistics and 
Semiotics 

ABPR 
1865-
8717 

The African Book 
Publishing Record Journal 1975-01-01 45 4 

Library and 
Information Science, 
Book Studies 

BEJEA
P 

1935-
1682 

The B.E. Journal of 
Economic Analysis & 
Policy Journal 2001-11-01 19 4 

Business and 
Economics 

BEJM 
1935-
1690 

The B.E. Journal of 
Macroeconomics Journal 2001-11-01 19 2 

Business and 
Economics 

BEJTE 
1935-
1704 

The B.E. Journal of 
Theoretical 
Economics Journal 2001-01-01 19 2 

Business and 
Economics 

EV 
1553-
3832 

The Economists' 
Voice Journal 2004-01-01 16 1 

Business and 
Economics 

FOR 
1540-
8884 The Forum Journal 2003-05-01 17 4 Social Sciences 

IJB 
1557-
4679 

The International 
Journal of 
Biostatistics Journal 2005-05-01 15 2 

Mathematics; Life 
Sciences; Physics 

TLR 
1613-
3676 

The Linguistic 
Review Journal 1981-01-01 36 4 

Linguistics and 
Semiotics 

TIL 
1565-
3404 

Theoretical Inquiries 
in Law Journal 2000-01-01 20 2 Law  



 

 
42/4949

 

TL 
1613-
4060 

Theoretical 
Linguistics Journal 1974-01-01 45 4 

Linguistics and 
Semiotics 

TEME 
2196-
7113 

tm - Technisches 
Messen Journal 1931-01-01 86 12 Engineering 

TC 
1866-
7481 Trends in Classics Journal 2009-05-20 11 2 

Classical and Ancient 
Near Eastern Studies; 
History 

TJB 
1303-
829X 

Turkish Journal of 
Biochemistry Journal 2015-04-08 44 6 Medicine 

UR 
2194-
4180 

UmsatzsteuerRundsc
hau Journal 2005-01-15 68 24 Law  

VF 
2198-
0454 

Verkündigung und 
Forschung Journal 1940-03-01 64 2 Theology and Religion 

VFZG 
2196-
7121 

Vierteljahrshefte für 
Zeitgeschichte Journal 2005-01-01 67 4 History 

WITT 
1868-
7458 

Wittgenstein-
Studien Yearbook 2010-01-01 10 1 Philosophy 

WPS 
2363-
4782 

World Political 
Science  Journal 2015-05-20 15 2 Social Sciences 

YEWPH 
2196-
5897 

Yearbook for 
Eastern and Western 
Philosophy Yearbook 2016-08-20 4 1 Philosophy 

YEJLS 
2196-
6257 

Yearbook for 
European Jewish 
Literature Studies Yearbook 2014-05-15 6 1 

Literary Studies; 
Jewish Studies 

PHRAS 
1868-
6338 

Yearbook of 
Phraseology Yearbook 2010-01-01 10 1 

Linguistics and 
Semiotics 

GCLA 
2197-
2796 

Yearbook of the 
German Cognitive 
Linguistics 
Association Yearbook 2013-12-20 7 1 

Linguistics and 
Semiotics 

ZRGG 
2304-
4861 

Zeitschrift der 
Savigny-Stiftung für 
Rechtsgeschichte: 
Germanistische 
Abteilung Journal 01.08.1861 136 1 Law  

ZRGK 
2304-
4896 

Zeitschrift der 
Savigny-Stiftung für 
Rechtsgeschichte: 
Kanonistische 
Abteilung Journal 1911-08-01 105 1 Law  

ZRGR 
2304-
4934 

Zeitschrift der 
Savigny-Stiftung für 
Rechtsgeschichte: 
Romanistische 
Abteilung Journal 01.08.1880 136 1 Law  

ZAES 
2196-
713X 

Zeitschrift für 
Ägyptische Sprache 
und Altertumskunde Journal 01.01.1863 146 2 

Classical and Ancient 
Near Eastern Studies; 
History 

ZFAL 
2190-
0191 

Zeitschrift für 
Angewandte 
Linguistik Journal 2010-07-15 70-71 2 

Linguistics and 
Semiotics 

ZAA 
2196-
4726 

Zeitschrift für 
Anglistik und 
Amerikanistik Journal 2004-01-15 67 4 

Linguistics and 
Semiotics; Literary 
Studies 



 

 
43/4949

 

ZAC 
1612-
961X 

Zeitschrift für 
Antikes Christentum 
/ Journal of Ancient 
Christianity Journal 1997-01-01 23 3 

Theology and Religion; 
Classical and Ancient 
Near Eastern Studies; 
History 

ZFA 
2366-
2042 

Zeitschrift für 
Arbeitsrecht Journal 2012-03-20 50 4 Law  

ZA 
1613-
1150 

Zeitschrift für 
Assyriologie und 
Vorderasiatische 
Archäologie      Journal 01.01.1886 109 2 

Theology and Religion; 
Classical and Ancient 
Near Eastern Studies; 
History 

ZBB 
2199-
1715 

Zeitschrift für 
Bankrecht und 
Bankwirtschaft Journal 1989-02-15 31 6 

Law; Business and 
Economics 

ZCPH 
1865-
889X 

Zeitschrift für 
celtische Philologie Yearbook 01.01.1897 66 1 

Literary Studies; 
Linguistics and 
Semiotics 

ZFGG 
2366-
0414 

Zeitschrift für das 
gesamte 
Genossenschaftswes
en Journal 1950-03-20 69 4 

Business and 
Economics 

AFP 
2366-
0945 

Zeitschrift für das 
gesamte 
Medienrecht Journal 2017-02-20 50 6 Law  

GPR 
2364-
7213 

Zeitschrift für das 
Privatrecht der 
Europäischen Union Journal 2003-10-24 16 6 Law  

ZAW 
1613-
0103 

Zeitschrift für die 
alttestamentliche 
Wissenschaft Journal 01.01.1881 131 4 Theology and Religion 

ZSTW 
1612-
703X 

Zeitschrift für die 
gesamte 
Strafrechtswissensch
aft       Journal 01.01.1882 131 4 Law  

ZNW 
1613-
009X 

Zeitschrift für die 
neutestamentliche 
Wissenschaft  Journal 1900-01-01 110 2 Theology and Religion 

ZEE 
2197-
912X 

Zeitschrift für 
Evangelische Ethik Journal 1957-01-01 63 4 Theology and Religion 

ZGL 
1613-
0626 

Zeitschrift für 
germanistische 
Linguistik Journal 1973-01-01 47 3 

Linguistics and 
Semiotics 

ZIG 
2198-
0330 

Zeitschrift für 
interkulturelle 
Germanistik Journal 2010-07-31 10 2 

Cultural Studies; 
Literary Studies 

ZKM 
2194-
4210 

Zeitschrift für 
Konfliktmanagement Journal 2005-02-15 22 6 Law  

ZKRI 
2196-
7105 

Zeitschrift für 
Kristallographie - 
Crystalline Materials  Journal 01.01.1877 234 12 

Materials Sciences; 
Physics 

ZKKW 
2363-
6319 

Zeitschrift für 
Kultur- und 
Kollektivwissenschaf
t Journal 2015-02-20 5 2 Cultural Studies 

ZKMM 
2363-
5533 

Zeitschrift für 
Kulturmanagement Journal 2015-03-20 5 2 

Business and 
Economics; Library 
and Information 
Science, Book Studies 



 

 
44/4949

 

ZFK 
2197-
9111 

Zeitschrift für 
Kulturwissenschafte
n Journal 2007-09-30 13 2 

Cultural Studies; 
Literary Studies 

ZKG 
2569-
1619 

Zeitschrift für 
Kunstgeschichte Journal 2018-03-20 82 4 Arts 

ZNA 
1865-
7109 

Zeitschrift für 
Naturforschung A Journal 1946-02-20 74 12 Physics 

ZNB 
1865-
7117 

Zeitschrift für 
Naturforschung B Journal 1947-02-20 74 12 Chemistry 

ZNC 
1865-
7125 

Zeitschrift für 
Naturforschung C Journal 1973-02-20 74 12 

Life Sciences; 
Chemistry 

ZPT 
2366-
7796 

Zeitschrift für 
Pädagogik und 
Theologie Journal 2016-04-20 71 4 

Theology and Religion; 
Social Sciences 

ZPCH 
2196-
7156 

Zeitschrift für 
Physikalische 
Chemie Journal 15.01.1887 233 12 Chemistry 

ZFRS 
2366-
0392 

Zeitschrift für 
Rechtssoziologie Journal 1980-05-20 39 2 Social Sciences; Law 

ZFR 
2194-
508X 

Zeitschrift für 
Religionswissenschaf
t Journal 1993-06-20 27 2 Theology and Religion 

ZRP 
1865-
9063 

Zeitschrift für 
romanische 
Philologie Journal 01.01.1877 135 4 

Linguistics and 
Semiotics; Literary 
Studies 

SLAW 
2196-
7016 

Zeitschrift für 
Slawistik Journal 1956-06-20 64 4 

Linguistics and 
Semiotics; Literary 
Studies 

ZSR 
2366-
0295 

Zeitschrift für 
Sozialreform Journal 1983-03-20 65 4 Social Sciences 

ZFSOZ 
2366-
0325 

Zeitschrift für 
Soziologie Journal 1972-02-20 48 6 Social Sciences 

TW 
2366-
0406 

Zeitschrift für 
Tourismuswissensch
aft Journal 2009-05-20 11 3 

Business and 
Economics 

ZGR 
1612-
7048 

Zeitschrift für 
Unternehmens- und 
Gesellschaftsrecht Journal 1972-01-01 48 6 Law  

ZUG 
2367-
2293 

Zeitschrift für 
Unternehmensgeschi
chte Journal 2017-04-20 64 2 History 

ZWER 
2199-
1723 

Zeitschrift für 
Wettbewerbsrecht Journal 2003-02-15 17 4 Law 

ZFW 
2365-
7693 

Zeitschrift für 
Wirtschaftsgeograph
ie Journal 1982-10-01 63 4 

Business and 
Economics; 
Geosciences 

ZFWP 
2366-
0317 

Zeitschrift für 
Wirtschaftspolitik Journal 1981-04-20 68 3 

Business and 
Economics 

 
 
Collection CJP STM only: 
 
Object ONLINE-

ISSN 
TITLE TYPE OF 

PUBLICATION 
FIRST 
YEAR 

VOLUME 
NO 

ISSUES 
PER 

VOLUME 

Subjects 



 

 
45/4949

 

ACV 1864-8266 

Advances in 
Calculus of 
Variations Journal 2008-01-25 12 4 Mathematics 

ADV 
GEOM 1615-7168 

Advances in 
Geometry  Journal 2001-03-01 19 4 Mathematics 

AMMIN 1945-3027 
American 
Mineralogist Journal 1995-01-20 104 12 

Materials 
Sciences 

ANLY 2196-6753 Analysis Journal 1981-02-15 39 4 Mathematics 

ANS 2169-0375 
Advanced 
Nonlinear Studies Journal 2001-08-01 19 4 Mathematics 

AOT 2192-8584 
Advanced Optical 
Technologies Journal 2012-02-01 8 6 Physics 

APAM 1869-6090 

Advances in Pure 
and Applied 
Mathematics Journal 2010-03-22 10 4 Mathematics 

AUTO 2196-677X 

at - 
Automatisierungst
echnik Journal 1964-06-20 67 12 Engineering 

BAMS 1896-530X 
Bio-Algorithms 
and Med-Systems  Journal 2012-06-20 15 4 Medicine 

BMT 1862-278X 

Biomedical 
Engineering / 
Biomedizinische 
Technik  Journal 1956-01-01 64 6 Medicine 

BOT 1437-4323 Botanica Marina Journal 1959-01-01 62 6 
Life 
Sciences 

CCLM 1437-4331 

Clinical Chemistry 
and Laboratory 
Medicine (CCLM) Journal 1963-01-01 57 12 Medicine 

CI 1365-2192 
Chemistry 
International Journal 1997-06-20 41 4 Chemistry 

CMAM 1609-9389 

Computational 
Methods in 
Applied 
Mathematics Journal 2001-01-20 19 4 Mathematics 

CORRR
EV 2191-0316 Corrosion Reviews Journal 1987-09-01 37 6 

Materials 
Sciences 

CPPM 1934-2659 

Chemical Product 
and Process 
Modeling Journal 2006-05-01 14 4 

Industrial 
Chemistry 

CRELL
E 1435-5345 

Journal für die 
reine und 
angewandte 
Mathematik Journal 01.01.1826 746-757 12 Mathematics 

CRPM 2192-8959 

Case Reports in 
Perinatal 
Medicine Journal 2012-06-20 8 2 Medicine 

DMA 1569-3929 

Discrete 
Mathematics and 
Applications Journal 1991-01-01 29 6 Mathematics 

DMDI 2363-8915 

Drug Metabolism 
and Personalized 
Therapy Journal 1980-12-01 34 4 Medicine 

DMVM 0942-5977 
Mitteilungen der 
DMV Journal 1993-03-20 27 4 Mathematics 

DX 2194-802X Diagnosis Journal 2014-01-22 6 4 Medicine 



 

 
46/4949

 

EHS 2329-8766 
Energy Harvesting 
and Systems Journal 2014-05-28 6 4 Engineering 

EM 2161-962X 
Epidemiologic 
Methods Journal 2011-12-01 8 1 Medicine 

EQC 2367-2404 
Stochastics and 
Quality Control  Journal 2001-04-01 34 2 Mathematics 

FCA 1314-2224 

Fractional 
Calculus and 
Applied Analysis Journal 2011-02-23 22 6 Mathematics 

FORUM 1435-5337 
Forum 
Mathematicum  Journal 1989-01-01 31 6 Mathematics 

FREQ 2191-6349 Frequenz Journal 1949-01-01 73 12 Engineering 

GCC 1869-6104 

Groups 
Complexity 
Cryptology Journal 2009-05-01 11 2 Mathematics 

GMJ 1572-9176 

Georgian 
Mathematical 
Journal Journal 1994-02-01 26 4 Mathematics 

HELIA 2197-0483 Helia Journal 2000-06-20 42 2 
Life 
Sciences 

HF 1437-434X Holzforschung Journal 1947-01-01 73 12 
Materials 
Sciences 

HMBCI 1868-1891 

Hormone 
Molecular Biology 
and Clinical 
Investigation Journal 2010-03-27 37-40 4 

Life 
Sciences 

HSZ 1437-4315 
Biological 
Chemistry Journal 01.01.1878 400 12 

Life 
Sciences 

ICOM 2196-6826 i-com Journal 2001-08-20 18 3 
Computer 
Sciences 

IJAMH 2191-0278 

International 
Journal of 
Adolescent 
Medicine and 
Health  Journal 1985-01-01 31 6 Medicine 

IJB 1557-4679 

The International 
Journal of 
Biostatistics Journal 2005-05-01 15 2 Mathematics 

IJCRE 1542-6580 

International 
Journal of 
Chemical Reactor 
Engineering Journal 2003-05-01 17 12 

Industrial 
Chemistry 

IJEEPS 1553-779X 

International 
Journal of 
Emerging Electric 
Power Systems Journal 2004-01-01 20 6 Engineering 

IJFE 1556-3758 

International 
Journal of Food 
Engineering Journal 2005-01-01 15 12 

Industrial 
Chemistry 

IJNES 1548-923X 

International 
Journal of 
Nursing Education 
Scholarship Journal 2004-01-01 16 1 Medicine 

IJNSNS 2191-0294 

International 
Journal of 
Nonlinear Journal 2000-03-01 20 8 Mathematics 



 

 
47/4949

 

Sciences and 
Numerical 
Simulation 

ITIT 2196-7032 
it - Information 
Technology Journal 1959-06-20 61 6 

Computer 
Sciences 

JAA 1869-6082 
Journal of 
Applied Analysis Journal 1995-06-01 25 2 Mathematics 

JAG 1862-9024 
Journal of 
Applied Geodesy Journal 2007-03-22 13 4 Geosciences 

JBCPP 2191-0286 

Journal of Basic 
and Clinical 
Physiology and 
Pharmacology Journal 1986-12-01 30 6 Medicine 

JCI 2193-3685 
Journal of Causal 
Inference  Journal 2013-06-01 7 2 Mathematics 

JCIM 1553-3840 

Journal of 
Complementary 
and Integrative 
Medicine Journal 2004-01-01 16 4 Medicine 

JGT 1435-4446 
Journal of Group 
Theory Journal 1998-01-01 22 6 Mathematics 

JIP 1569-3945 

Journal of Inverse 
and Ill-posed 
Problems Journal 1993-01-01 27 6 Mathematics 

JIRSPA 1932-0191 

Journal of 
Imagery Research 
in Sport and 
Physical Activity Journal 2006-01-01 14 1 Medicine 

JISYS 2191-026X 

Journal of 
Intelligent 
Systems Journal 1991-09-01 28 4 

Computer 
Sciences 

JMC 1862-2984 

Journal of 
Mathematical 
Cryptology Journal 2007-01-25 13 4 Mathematics 

JNETD
Y 1437-4358 

Journal of Non-
Equilibrium 
Thermodynamics Journal 1976-01-01 44 4 Physics 

JNUM 1569-3953 

Journal of 
Numerical 
Mathematics Journal 2001-03-01 27 4 Mathematics 

JOC 2191-6322 
Journal of Optical 
Communications Journal 1980-01-01 40 4 Engineering 

JPEM 2191-0251 

Journal of 
Pediatric 
Endocrinology 
and Metabolism Journal 1985-01-01 32 12 Medicine 

JPM 1619-3997 

Journal of 
Perinatal 
Medicine Journal 1973-01-01 47 9 Medicine 

JQAS 1559-0410 

Journal of 
Quantitative 
Analysis in Sports Journal 2005-01-01 15 4 Mathematics 

LABME
D 2567-9449 

Journal of 
Laboratory 
Medicine Journal 1977-01-01 43 6 Medicine 



 

 
48/4949

 

MAMM
ALIA 1864-1547 Mammalia Journal 1936-01-01 83 6 

Life 
Sciences 

MCMA 1569-3961 

Monte Carlo 
Methods and 
Applications Journal 1995-01-01 25 4 Mathematics 

MS 1337-2211 
Mathematica 
Slovaca Journal 2007-02-23 69 6 Mathematics 

NF 1868-856X Neuroforum Journal 2017-01-01 25 4 
Life 
Sciences 

NPPRJ 2000-0669 

Nordic Pulp & 
Paper Research 
Journal Journal   34 4 

Materials 
Sciences 

OHS 1897-3191 

Oceanological 
and 
Hydrobiological 
Studies Journal 2007-02-23 48 4 

Life 
Sciences 

PAC 1365-3075 
Pure and Applied 
Chemistry Journal 1960-04-20 91 12 Chemistry 

POLYE
NG 2191-0340 

Journal of 
Polymer 
Engineering Journal 1984-01-01 39 10 

Industrial 
Chemistry 

PSR 2365-659X 
Physical Sciences 
Reviews Journal 2016-01-20 4 12 Physics 

PTHP 2365-242X 

Pharmaceutical 
Technology in 
Hospital 
Pharmacy Journal 2016-03-20 4 4 Pharmacy 

PUBHE
F 1876-4851 

Public Health 
Forum Journal 1993-07-20 27 4 Medicine 

RACT 2193-3405 
Radiochimica 
Acta Journal 1962-06-20 107 12 Chemistry 

RBM 1864-7022 

Restoration of 
Buildings and 
Monuments Journal 1995-02-01 24 4 

Architecture 
and Design 

REVAC 2191-0189 

Reviews in 
Analytical 
Chemistry Journal 1981-06-01 38 4 Chemistry 

REVCE 2191-0235 

Reviews in 
Chemical 
Engineering Journal 1982-01-01 35 6 

Industrial 
Chemistry 

REVEH 2191-0308 

Reviews on 
Environmental 
Health Journal 1986-01-01 34 4 Medicine 

REVIC 2191-0227 

Reviews in 
Inorganic 
Chemistry Journal 1985-10-01 39 4 Chemistry 

REVNE
URO 2191-0200 

Reviews in the 
Neurosciences Journal 1987-04-01 30 8 

Life 
Sciences 

RNAM 1569-3988 

Russian Journal of 
Numerical 
Analysis and 
Mathematical 
Modelling Journal 1986-01-01 34 6 Mathematics 

ROSE 1569-397X 
Random 
Operators and Journal 1993-01-01 27 4 Mathematics 



 

 
49/4949

 

Stochastic 
Equations 

SAGMB 1544-6115 

Statistical 
Applications in 
Genetics and 
Molecular Biology Journal 2002-05-01 18 6 

Life 
Sciences 

SCID 1948-4690 

Statistical 
Communications 
in Infectious 
Diseases Journal 2009-06-01 11 1 Medicine 

SJPAIN 1877-8879 
Scandinavian 
Journal of Pain Journal 1900-01-00 19 4 Medicine 

SPIRCA
RE 2365-8185 Spiritual Care Journal 2016-01-20 8 4 Medicine 

STRM 2196-7040 
Statistics & Risk 
Modeling Journal 1982-06-20 36 4 

Business and 
Economics 

TEME 2196-7113 
tm - Technisches 
Messen Journal 1931-01-01 86 12 Engineering 

TJB 1303-829X 
Turkish Journal of 
Biochemistry Journal 2015-04-08 44 6 Medicine 

TJENG 2191-0332 

International 
Journal of Turbo 
& Jet-Engines  Journal 1985-03-01 36 4 Engineering 

ZKRI 2196-7105 

Zeitschrift für 
Kristallographie - 
Crystalline 
Materials  Journal 01.01.1877 234 12 

Materials 
Sciences 

ZNA 1865-7109 
Zeitschrift für 
Naturforschung A Journal 1946-02-20 74 12 Physics 

ZNB 1865-7117 
Zeitschrift für 
Naturforschung B Journal 1947-02-20 74 12 Chemistry 

ZNC 1865-7125 
Zeitschrift für 
Naturforschung C Journal 1973-02-20 74 12 

Life 
Sciences 

ZPCH 2196-7156 

Zeitschrift für 
Physikalische 
Chemie Journal 15.01.1887 233 12 Chemistry 

 


